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CURTISS-WRIGHT CORPORATION 
4 Becker Farm Road 
Roseland, N.J. 07068 

Attention: Mr. John Sandstedt, Environmental Manager 

Re: Soil Remediation & Ground Water Testing 
at the Target Rock Division of  the 
Curtiss-Wright Flow Control Corporation 
1966E Broadhollow Road, East Farminadale, NY 

Dear Ms. Sandstedt: 

The following Report was prepared by CA RlCH Consultants, Inc, of Plainview, NY, on behalf of 
the CURTISS-WRIGHT FLOW CONTROL CORPORATION TARGET ROCK DIVISION as a continued 
environmental study relative to a prior UST closure effort. This Report deliverable summarizes 
the soil remediation and ground water testing activities completed at the above-referenced 
property in accordance with an approved CA RlCH Work Plan dated March 5, 2004. 

If there are questions or need for additional detail, please feel free to call upon us, immediately. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CA RlCH CONSULTANTS, INC. 
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1.0 INTRODUC'I'ION 

The following Report was prepared by CA RlCH Consultants, Inc. ("CA RICH") of Plainview, NY, 

on behalf of the CURTISS-WRIGHT FLOW CONTROL CORPORATION TARGET ROCK DIVISION ("CWFC"). 

This Report documents certain soil remediation and ground water testing activities completed in 

accordance with an approved CA RlCH Work Plan dated March 5, 2004. The purpose of our 

work was to further investigate and remediate previously-identified on-site soil contamination and 

test the uppermost shallow ground water quality near the western building at the 'Target Rock' 

Facility (the "Site") situated in East Farmingdale on Long Island. 

Specifically, the CWFC Target Rock Division Facility (hereafter called "Target Rock" or "Site") is 

an approximately I I-acre established industrial manufacturing site located at 1966E Broadhollow 

Road in East Farmingdale, NY. The Target Rock Facility manufactures fluid controls products to 

satisfy the stringent and severe service requirements of nuclear-powered naval vessels, 

pressurized water reactors, and commercial nuclear valves. The entire Facility layout is 

illustrated on Plate 1. 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

In May 2003, the AARCO Environmental Services Corp. ("AARCO") on behalf of Target Rock 

exhumed an inactive, exterior 550-gallon underground storage tank (UST) of unknown use 

adjacent to the western building at the Site. Although no holes were observed in the exterior of 

the tank, chemical analyses of subsurface soil samples collected from the UST excavation 

revealed the presence of selected volatile organic chlorinated hydrocarbon compounds (VOCs), 

most notably tetrachloroethene (also referred to as perchloroethylene, 'perc.' andlor PCE). 

Approximately twenty-one (21) tons of impacted soil was then removed from around the UST 

excavation and disposed of off-site as a "hazardous waste". A plastic polysheet liner was 

emplaced into the bottom of the former UST excavation which was then subsequently backfilled 

to grade with clean imported soil. 
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Subsequently, AARCO conducted a subsurface investigation to determine the approximate lateral 

and vertical extent of any remaining soil contamination. In summary, AARCO's investigation 

results revealed residual VOC contamination remaining within five feet of the excavation along 

both the north and east sides, and extending sixteen feet off the south side. The extent of the 

eastern side of the excavation is restricted by the presence of the adjacent western building wall 

and foundation footings. Because of this physical constraint, an interior subslab soil test was 

taken inside the western building near the western wall immediately opposite of the former 

exterior UST location and VOCs were not detected beneath the interior floor of the building. In 

addition, AARCO collected one shallow ground water quality sample directly beneath the UST 

excavation. Analytical results of the underlying uppermost groundwater quality indicated VOC 
,~ .- - --'\ 

detections -- at concentration levels abovS?;applicable New York State Department of Environmental 
- - 

Conservation Technical & Operational Guidance Series (1.1 . l )  (NYSDEC TOGS) limitation 

standards (Ref. 1 ). 

During the AARCO 2003 UST investigation, two (2) nearby leaching structures were also tested. 

An existing two-foot diameter below-grade structure located closest to the building was identified 

as a "distribution box" reportedly leading to a no longer-in-use subsurface sanitary system. Here 

too, residual bottom sediment tested inside this "distribution box" was found to contain elevated 

levels of VOCs as well as heavy metals. AARCO's work and test results were summarized in its 

report submitted to the Suffolk County Department of Health Services ("SCDHS"), dated January 

2004 (Ref.2). SCDHS' review of these investigation results led the County Health Department to 

require development and implementation of a follow-on requisite Remediation Work Plan. 

Specifically, after reviewing AARCO's Jan. 2004 Investigation Report, the SCDHS transmitted a 

letter dated February 5, 2004 (Ref.3) approving a proposed Remediation Work Plan. However, 

the SCDHS required that the distribution box, as well as any soil contamination related to the 

former UST excavation undergo remediation. In addition, SCDHS also required further 

investigation of the identified groundwater contamination in conjunction with the planned soil 

remediation activities. 

Target Rock retained CA RICH to implement the requisite remediation and any associated 

regulatory compliance requirements subject to the satisfaction of SCDHS. In doing so, the 

proposed Remediation Work Plan was amended to include, in addition to the necessary soil 

remediation, dye testing of potential discharge points and the collection of groundwater samples. 

This revised Work Plan was approved by the SCDHS. 
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3.0 SUMMARY OF WORK 

3.1 Pre-Excavation Soil & Ground water Testing 

CA RlCH was retained by Target Rock in March 2004, pursuant to CWFC Purchase Order No. # 

P515123-00, to initiate required soil remediation and groundwater investigation testing activities 

to comply with the scope and cleanup protocols stipulated in the associated SCDHS-approved 

Remediation Work Plan. Beginning.eeApril 12, 2004, CA RlCH advanced ten (10) exploratory 

test borings on-site, utilizing the Geoprobe test drilling method. These borings were drilled in and 

around the area scheduled for remedial excavation that was situated directly behind the western 

building. These borings were purposely drilled in advance of the planned remediation, to further 

delineate (and anticipate) the lateral extent of the upcoming former UST remedial excavation 

before physically breaking ground. This was done to provide the necessary intelligence to cost- 

effectively expedite the subsequent remedial excavation and cleanup activities, and to minimize 

site disturbance. , 

In addition, uppermost ground water samples were taken at the same time to obtain additional 

shallow ground water quality data for background or baseline purposes. A summary discussion 

of the subsurface conditions encountered by the test borings and the rationale for the strategic 

placement of each of them is further detailed below. The uppermost ground water quality is 

described in Section 4 of this Report. 

The first two drill locations: B-1 & B-2, were advanced directly through the bottom of the exterior 

leaching structure identified as OF-1. Since previous test results indicated that the bottom 

sediment in this structure was not contaminated, SCDHS requested field screening of the 

subsurface sediments for VOCs from the 8 foot sediment bottom depth on down to 15 feet deep 

utilizing photoinization detector instrumentation (PID). No detections were observed from the PID 

in either Boring B-1 or B-2, and consequently, SCDHS indicated that No Further Action was 

necessary at this leaching structure. 

The third test boring: B-3 was advanced through the bottom sediment of the "distribution box" on 

down to the water table (15 feet) below. Here, sediment contamination had been earlier 

documented at eight feet below grade. Thus, the deeper buried sediments beneath the box 

underwent further field screening with a PID to determine the vertical extent of contamination. 
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The total B-3 VOC readings obtained by the PID dropped-off sharply below the 10-foot depth 

horizon. A deeper soil sample was collected from 14-15 feet below grade at this location and 

analyzed. Chemical results indicated that there were no VOCs in the soil and that all of the heavy 

metals that were detected in the sample occurred at concentrations considered far below 

applicable SCDHS Cleanup Levels (Ref.4). An assumed 'downgradient' uppermost (shallow) 

ground water sample identified as GW-1 was also collected utilizing the Geoprobe - from the 16- 

18 foot depth horizon at this same 'B-3' location. Here, directly beneath the box, test results 

indicated that uppermost ground water quality (water table depth) contains the VOCs: 1,1,1- 

Trichloroethane and Tetrachloroethene, at 3 parts per billion (ppb) and 1.6 ppb, respectively. The 

applicable New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) ground water 

guidance value for both 1,1 ,I-Trichloroethane and Tetrachloroethene is 5 ppb. 

Test Borings: B-4 and B-5 were located southwest of the former UST excavation to further define 

the lateral and vertical extent of any subsurface soil contamination in this particular direction. 

Subsurface soil core samples were continuously collected and screened for PID-detectable VOC 

contamination, utilizing the same PID bulb at each boring location. Screening results confirmed 

that the VOC soil contamination becomes shallower and less concentrated as one moves 

progressively away from the excavation in the southwest direction. 

Test Borings: B-6 and B-7 were purposely located at, or near, the center of the planned remedial 

excavation around the former UST and designed specifically for off-site Facility soil disposal- 

related Waste Classification purposes. CA RlCH submitted one representative soil sample to the 

Stablex Disposal Facility in Canada, and a second to State-Certified American Analytical 

Laboratories in Farmingdale for specified waste disposal parameters. Canada's Stablex Facility 

representatives confirmed to CA RlCH that the soil material would be found acceptable for 

disposal purposes in Canada as an imported hazardous waste. Canada's Stablex Facility was 

preferred by CA RlCH due to certain competitive advantages the Province presently provides to 

potential hazardous waste generators when compared to domestic hazardous waste disposal 

facilities situated here in the U.S. As required, both the Canadian Government and the USEPA 

(EPA) were so notified and subsequently confirmed their approved importlexport of the soils as a 

hazardous waste into Canada, and out of the United States, respectively. 



- 3 RlCH ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIALIS 
m 

Test Borings: B-8 and B-9 were located in a presumed 'upgradient' ground water flow direction 

on-site off to the north and northwest and away from the remediation area. Here, the Geoprobe 

pushed the ground water sampling probe down to 18 feet below grade to facilitate sampling of 

uppermost ground water occurring at the 16-18 foot depth horizon. Chemical analytical results 

indicated the presence of tetrachloroethylene at trace levels (0.92 ppb) in shallow ground water 

flowing through the Test Boring B-9 location, but nothing in the ground water some 45-50 feet 

away from B-9 - through the Boring B-8 area. These two Geoprobe samples are identified as 

GW-3 (6-9) and GW-2 (8-8), respectively. 

The final test boring: 8-10, was placed southwest of the former excavation to assist in further 

defining the extent of the previously-identified subsurface contamination, and to facilitate the 

means to obtain an additional assumed 'downgradient' uppermost ground water sample. No 

detectable VOC readings of any 6-10 soils registered on the field PID. In addition, the water 

table sample CA RlCH collected from the 16-18 foot depth horizon did not contain any VOCs. 

All of CA RICH'S soil and ground water quality samples were chemically analyzed by NYS- 

Accredited CHEMTECH Consulting Group laboratories ('Chemtech') in Mountainside, New 

Jersey for VOCs utilizing specified EPA Method 8260. Chemtech is a subcontract to CA RICH. 

Pursuant to SCDHS's separate request, the soil sample collected from the "distribution box" was 

also analyzed for the SCDHS list of nine heavy metals. 

All of the sampling locations described herein are illustrated on Figure 1, and copies of the 

original laboratory analytical test results are included in Appendix A. Test Boring logs detailing 

subsurface conditions encountered at each drilling location are included as Appendix B. 

3.2 Dye Testing of Potential Discharge Points for unused Sanitary System 

On May 20, 2004, CA RlCH conducted a physical evaluation of two indoor floor drains and three 

slop sinks to determine whether any liquids discharged into these selected interior drainage 

structures are conveyed (plumbed) directly to the existing municipal sewer system, or 

alternatively, outside potentially into the former on-site sanitary system situated behind the 

western building beneath the parking area and adjacent loading dock area. 
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This task was accomplished by assigning each potential discharge point with an individual 

potential Area Of Concern (AOC) identification number. Each location was then flushed with 

clean water containing a green fluorescent dye in an effort to visually trace the fluid flow until a 

municipal sewer connection was reached. The specific locations of each of these tested 

discharge points and their outfalls: AOCl through AOC4, are illustrated on Plate 2. 

Dye test observations revealed that a no longer-in-use open plumbing fitting situated behind the 

slop sink at AOCl discharged directly into the "distribution box" of the former septic system 

scheduled for remediation. At the request of SCDHS, the Facilities & Safety Manager, Mr. John 

Pluta, removed all interior remnants of the piping. The outfall pipe was plugged at the building 

line as part and parcel of the cleanout and removal of the "distribution box" detailed in Sections 

3.3 and 3.4 this Report. Elsewhere, AOC2, AOC3 and AOC4 were all found to be plumbed 

directly to the municipal sewer. 

In addition, a second overflow pipe was observed plumbed in a south trending orientation from 

the "distribution box" away and out to a potentially unknown and out-of-sight, second overflow 

leaching pool. Standard efforts to trace this line, utilizing both magnetometer profiling and a 

plumbing snake, were unsuccessful. Therefore, a backhoe was utilized to further explore and 

uncover this same pipe to determine its extent and apparent function. This pipe was found to 

terminate approximately 8 feet south of the "distribution box" at roughly the same place that the 

surface asphalt was restored after a separate UST was previously removed by others. None of 

the earth materials near the end of the pipe displayed any signs of contaminant impact or 

degradation, and no contaminant detection readings were observed on the field PID. 

3.3 Contaminated Soil Excavation and Off-Site Soil Disposal 

On June 21, 2004, the existing concrete mat above the buried soil contamination was saw cut five 

feet north of the former AARCO excavation. A track-hoe excavator (CA RlCH contract) was then 

utilized to break-up and remove an approximately 301x14' concrete pad area. This concrete 

debris was disposed of off-site as construction debris. As requested by the SCDHS, a copy of 

the concrete disposal receipt is included as Appendix C. The track-hoe then re-excavated the 

"clean fill" material placed in the former excavation (equipped with a plastic liner). CA RlCH 

temporarily stockpiled this fill in the parking lot for use as future backfill. 
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The track-hoe excavator began digging the contaminated soil from around the outside sidewalls 

of the former excavation approximately 5-feet on the north and west sides to a depth of 

approximately 12 feet. The bottom of the excavation was sloped from 12 feet in the center and 

western part to just below the bottom of the building footing - at 7 feet deep, to the east. A 

concrete wall was discovered running perpendicular to the building beneath the former slab on 

along the northern end of the excavation. This concrete wall was removed. The soil on its 

opposite side did not display any PID readings. The extent of the soil excavation along the east 

sidewall was limited by the building's footing to seven feet below grade. 

To speed remediation and minimize disturbance to Facility operations, the suspect soil as it was 

unearthed was placed directly into seven roll-off containers delivered on-site, manifested, and 

then immediately transported off-site by the Transport Rollex Line (Rollex) directly to Canada. 

Since pre-excavation tests indicated that the subsurface soil contamination tapered off before it 

reached the southern distribution box, a high power-vacuum truck was utilized to remove the 

bottom sediment from the distribution box. The vacuum truck successfully removed distribution 

box bottom sediments down to a depth of 13.5 feet. At this depth, the rings became undermined 

and the structure collapsed preventing further cleaning. The concrete rings and additional soil 

were removed with the track-hoe until the excavation could no longer be safely advanced. 

Although an endpoint sample could not be collected prior to the ring collapse, the results of the 

pre-excavation tests indicated that the VOCs and heavy metals were far below the SCDHS Soil 

Cleanup Level at 14 feet. The pre-excavation tests also noted a steep drop in VOC concentration 

after the 10-foot depth. The sediments and soils vacuumed from within and beneath the 

distribution box were combined with the soil from the excavation and transported to Stablex. 

After the first day of excavation activities, six end-point samples were collected from the northern, 

eastern and western walls, as well as, the bottom of the excavation. CA RICH personnel 

delivered these samples to subcontracted NY State-accredited Ecotest Laboratories, Inc. in North 

Babylon, New York for specified chemical analyses. Each sample was tested for VOCs by EPA 

Method 8260 with an expedited 24-hour turnaround. The results, which were all below SCDHS 

Soil Cleanup Levels, are summarized on pages 1 & 2 of Table 1 (attached). 
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On June 23, 2004, the northern half of the excavation was backfilled and the southern portion 

completed. As directed by CA RICH'S on-site Project Engineer Stephen J. Osmundsen, P.E., the 

addition of new backfill was found necessary to add support to the building's exposed footing and 

to allow deeper excavation into the southeastern portion of the hole. Once sufficient backfill was 

added, the track-hoe continued to excavate soil out from the south end and place it directly into 

three roll-off containers for off-site transportation to Stablex in Canada by Rollex. 

While completing the south end of the excavation, the PID continued to record elevated levels of 

VOCs until the exploratory excavation approached within 3-4 feet of the distribution box. Due to 

the proximity of the distribution box, it was determined to remove the concrete distribution box 

along with the first five feet of soil separating it from the main excavation. The track hoe was then 

utilized to scrap the remaining soil from the south end exposing the exterior of the concrete ring 

for leaching pool OF-1. These materials were also disposed into the awaiting roll-off containers. 

After a 2" day of excavation activities, an additional four end-point samples were collected from 

the south, east and west walls of the excavation. Prior to containerizing the sample from the 

south bottom of the excavation at 12-feet below grade, the field PID registered a reading of 60 

parts per million. The track-hoe was then utilized to remove an additional 2-feet of contamination 

from the bottom of the hole at this location and place it into five (5) 55-gallon drums for off-site 

disposal. However, the continuous screening of the bottom soils revealed that the additional soil 

removal had little effect on lowering the PID readings and the remaining contaminated area was 

isolated to an approximately 4-foot wide area. Since the depth of the hole bottom was nearing 

the shallow water table at 15-feet, and concern arose over potentially undermining the building 

footing, our on-site Engineer determined that developing conditions would become potentially 

unsafe, and as such, further excavation down into the water table was deemed impractical and 

unnecessary. 

Two additional soil samples were collected within 4-5 feet of each other along the south bottom of 

the excavation. The two samples taken were identified as "south bottom" and "south bottom 2". 

The analytical results for South Bottom indicate that 8,200 ppb of tetrachloroethene remains in a 

small, isolated area 12-feet below the ground adjacent to the western building. No VOCs were 

detected in the sample designated "south bottom 2". These samples were also chemically 

analyzed for VOCs by Ecotest Laboratories, Inc. (EPA Method 8260). The samplirlg locations 

and approximate boundary of the final excavation are depicted on Figure 2. The test results for 

all of the endpoint soil samples are summarized on Table 1 and also on Figure 2. 
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A copy of both the United States and Canadian Hazardous Waste Manifests for all of the Target 

Rock earth materials shipped to Stablex are included in Appendix D. The hazardous waste 

manifest for a subsequent disposal of five (5) additional drums of waste shipped separately to the 

CWM Chemical Services, LLC located at 1550 Balmer Road in Model City, New York is included 

as Appendix E. Ms. Janet Gremli of SCDHS, andlor her representative(s), were on-site to 

oversee all salient CA RICH remediation activities throughout these remedial excavation and 

subsurface sampling activities. 

3.4 Abandonment o f  former Sanitary System 

After the removal of the distribution box's concrete structure, the former influent pipe was plugged 

with concrete at the building line. The steel cover and concrete collars were removed from both 

OF-1 and the distribution box. The structures were then filled to grade with backfill. 

3.5 Backfill o f  Excavation 

After the collection of bottom endpoint samples, the excavation was immediately backfilled and 

compacted to grade. Recycled crushed aggregate was utilized to fill inlmound the upper 2-feet 

so that the excavated area could be restored by others with a new asphalt surface. 

4.0 GROUND WATER QUALITY 

4.1 Hydrogeologic Setting 

The Site, located in East Farmingdale, on Long Island, New York is situated upon a relatively 

thick sequence of unconsolidated, fully-saturated, glacial outwash sand and gravel deposits at an 

elevation of approximately 65 feet above mean sea level. The elevation of the water table 

occurring within the underlying upper glacial aquifer is shallow at only approximately 15 feet 

below the land surface. Based upon regional hydrogeologic aquifer information and area 

publications by the United States Geological Survey, as well as measurements by NYSDEC, the 

direction of shallow regional horizontal groundwater flow is to the south (Ref 5.). 
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The Upper Glacial aquifer formation is approximately 100 feet thick and is underlain by the 

Magothy Formation, the principal potable public water supply aquifer serving most of eastern 

Nassau County and western Suffolk County. The Magothy aquifer consists of a sequence of 

unconsolidated earth materials originally deposited in marine and fluvial or deltaic environments 

during the Cretaceous Period. These fully-saturated unconsolidated deposits consist of beds and 

lenses of sandy clay, clayey sand, silt, and sand and gravel; with the coarsest sediments 

generally occurring within the basal 50 to 100 ft of the unit (Ref.6). The Magothy Formation is, in 

turn, underlain by the deeper Raritan Formation. The Raritan Formation is composed of the 

upper Raritan Clay, a regional aquifer confining layer, followed by the more permeable Lloyd 

Sand. The Lloyd Sand lies directly upon crystalline bedrock which for all intents and purposes is 

the "floor" of the aquifer system providing drinking water for the population of Long Island. 

4.2 Evaluation of Current and Historical Groundwater Quality 

As previously discussed in Section 3.1 of this Report, CA RlCH conducted four additional shallow 

ground water tests in an attempt to further delineate the elevated levels of VOCs reported by 

AARCO in Autumn 2003. The samples were strategically placed in the presumed hydrologically 

upgradient and downgradient directions from the soil contamination and the AARCO sample. 

None of the CA RlCH samples tested during this remediation project displayed any VOCs above 

NYSDEC TOGS Levels. Most notably, CA RlCH ground water samples GW-1 and GW-4 

collected below the south end of the excavation did not detect any elevated levels of VOCs. In 

fact, the only two compounds detected in the assumed "downgradient" direction were 1,1,1- 

Trichloroethane and Tetrachloroethene at 3 ppb and 1.6 ppb, respectively. These values are low 

and below the applicable NYSDEC groundwater guidance values for 1 , I  ,I-Trichloroethane and 

Tetrachloroethene of 5 ppb. 

These - . .. low - level - results contradict AARCO results for five VOCs (tetrachlorethene at 280 ppb; 

trichloroethene at 200 ppb; 1,1,1 -trichloroethene at 95 ppb; 1,l-dichloroethene at 17 ppb; and cis- 

1,2-dichloroethene at 48 ppb) above _____----- NYSDEC TOGS levels. CA RICH samples GW-1 and GW-4 

were collected in close proximity to the ground water contamination reported by AARCO. 

During the installation of CA RICH'S Geoprobe borings, the shallow ground water interface was 

encountered at only 15-feet below grade, and the sampling screen interval by Geoprobe method 

was opened from 16-18 feet. The CA RlCH samples GW-1 and GW-4 were both collected within 

10-20 feet from the earlier AARCO water sample taken within the excavated area. The 1-foot 

difference in the depth to shallow ground water as reported may be attributable to the location of 

AARCO's sample or seasonal fluctuations in the water table. 
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It is believed that AARCO's sampling probe was driven directly through the southeast corner of 

the plastic liner earlier emplaced in the initial former UST excavation. Thus, it may be possible 

that the AARCO sample represents, or is influencedlinterfered by, residual rainwater quality that 

may have accumulated within the plastic liner and may have been a contaminating factor by 

percolating down through 2-4 feet of VOC-impacted soil. This same contaminated 

rainwaterlmoisture could then have potentially been released to contaminate the AARCO sample 

after their Geoprobe punctured the liner. In any event, such a scenario seems plausible and 

cannot be precluded at this time given available information. CA RICH'S ground water results are 

illustrated on Figure 3 and a copy of the laboratory results are attached as Appendix A. 

5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 

Under oversight of the Suffolk County Department of Health Services, certain interior floor drains 

and sinks inside the western building at Target Rock were selected for dye testing as potential 

suspect sources of exterior soil contamination immediately outside the building in proximity to the 

former UST area. The results of the dye tests included the removal of all interior piping. Along 

with the former UST excavation area, residual soil contamination found in both the "distribution 

box" and further contamination adjacent to the western building (away from the former UST 

excavation area) was excavated and transported off-site under appropriate waste manifests. 

During the excavation and tank removal activities no direct evidence linking the subsurface soil -_ _/ -- - 

contamjnation to a leak in the former UST was discovered - -- suggesting that the soil contamination 
- -- - 

may have been the result of a historic spill. 
-- - 

A total of 254.45 tons of contaminated earth materials were excavated from the impacted area(s). 

Eleven trucks were utilized to transport this bulk shipment as a 'hazardous waste' to the Stablex 

land disposal Facility in Canada. Upon arrival, this soil was pretreated and stabilized to produce 

a non-hazardous concrete-like material placed in a storage cell and permanently landfilled. 
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In addition, five (5) 55-gal drums of hazardous soil was unearthed from the bottom of the 

excavation several feet below the building's footing to remove as much contamination as possible 

without jeopardizing the integrity of the building. These five additional drums of waste were 

transported off-site as a 'hazardous waste' to CWM Chemical Services, LLC in Model City, New 

York for permanent disposal. 

Twelve end-point samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the remedial 

excavation. Results indicate that the residual contamination remaining on the outskirts of the 

excavation were all below SCDHS Cleanup objectives with the exception of one of two samples 

collected form the south bottom. The sample designated "south bottom" collected from 12-feet 

below grade at or near the underlying water table contained tetrachloroethene at an elevated 

level of 8,200 ppb (8.2 ppm). However, a second soil sample collected only 4-feet to the south of 

the sample "south bottom" did not detect any VOCs. 

Based upon the above, the remaining soil degradation left in the excavation is extremely limited 

to an isolated pocket area buried approximately 12-feet belowground and 3-feet above the 

shallow underlying water table. And based upon the volume of soil removed, the limited amount 

of subsurface contamination remaining, the generally clear results of the endpoint sample 

analyses, the close proximity of the shallow water table below, and the logistical constraints 

imposed by the presence of the building foundation, CA RlCH concludes that the subsurface soil 

contamination in the area of the UST was located has been effectively remediated to the extent 

physically feasible. The newly-excavated area was backfilled to grade, and will be lined and 

capped with asphalt to prevent the vertically-downward percolation of rainfall into the clean 

backfilled earth materials. 

CA RlCH collected four shallow groundwater samples utilizing the Geoprobe drilling method in 

the vicinity of the remedial excavation. None of these four ground water samples displayed 

VOCs above IVYSDEC TOGS Levels. Most notably, samples GW-1 and GW-4 obtained near the 

south end of the excavation did not detect any elevated levels of VOCs. As such, the earlier 

elevated ground water results reported by AARCO could not be confirmed and may have been 

representative of spurious degradation, or alternatively, potentially limited in horizontal extent. 

With the satisfactory completion of the SCDHS Approved Scope of Work for soil remediation and 

groundwater testing, CA RlCH recommends the design and installation of one (1) permanent 

flush-mounted, 4-inch diameter, shallow PVC groundwater monitoring well through the southern 

portion of the former excavation. Once installed and developed, this monitoring well should be 

tested for VOCs to provide a means for determining uppermost current groundwater quality 

flowing through this portion of the Target Rock Facility. 
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Table 1 

I 
Prepared by CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 

Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds In Endpoint Soil Samples 
Curtiss Wright Flow Control Target Rock Division 

1966E Broad Hollow Road, Farmingdale, NY 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene 

Notes: 
ND-- Compound was searched fp bu NOT DETECTED. 

SCDHS, July 27, 1998; Standard Operation Procedure for the Administration 
of Alticle 12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code: Pumpout and Soil Cleanup Criteria. 

"Due  to its relatively short half life in nature, if acetone is the only contaminant of concern in a sample, 
the primary response should be to determine the source of the acetone discharge. 
The requirement for a rernediation will be determined on a case by case basis. 
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West 2 
06/23/04 

6 feet 

& 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 

Sample ID 
Date Sampled 

Depth 

Volatile Organics 
(USEPA Method 8260) 

Units 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1 , l  -Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,l-Dichloroethane 
Chloroform 
1 , l  ,1-Trichloroethane 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
Bromodichloromethane 
t-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Toluene 
cis-l,3-Dichloropropene 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m + p - Xylene 
o - Xylene 
Bromoform 
1 ,I .2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1 ,3-Dichlorobenzene 

East 2 
06/23/04 
7.5 feet 

ug&J 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
6.1 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
320 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 

East 1 
06/23/04 
7.5 feet 

ug&J 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
9.2 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
530 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 

West 1 
06/23/04 
4.3 feet 

u&g 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
33 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
550 
ND 
ND 
N D 
330 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 

1,100 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 

SCDHS' 
Cleanup 
Criteria 

ug&J 
No Value 

200 
No Value 

200 
800 
400 
100 
300 
200 
300 
800 
600 
60 
100 
700 
300 
300 
300 

1,500 
300 
300 

1,400 
No Vaue 

1,700 
5,500 
1,200 
1,200 
500 
600 

8,000 

North 
06/23/04 
5.5 feet 

ug&J 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
7.7 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 

North 
Bottom 
06/23/04 
12 feet 

ug&J 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
8.2 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
270 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 



Table I - continued 

I 
Prepared by CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 

Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds In Endpoint Soil Samples 
Curtiss Wright Flow Control Target Rock Division 

1966E Broad Hollow Road, Farmingdale, NY 

Sample ID 
DateSampled 

Depth 

Volatile Organlcs 
(USEPA Method 8260) 

Units 
P-Ethyltoluene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
1,3,5-Trirnethylbenzene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2,4-Trirnethylbenzene 
Freon 1 13 
dichlorodifluorornethane 
1,2,4,5-tetramethylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
c-l,2-Dichloroethene 
Dibrornochloropropane 
Brornochlorornethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1,l -Dichloropropene 
Dibrornornethane 
Napthalene 
l,3-Dichloropropane 
1,2-Dibrornornethane 
1 . I ,  1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Tnchloropropane 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Acetone 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Methylisobutylketone 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Chlorodifluorornethane 
n-Propyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
p-Diethylbenzene 
1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene 
ter-ButylMethylEther (MTBE) 
Notes: 
ND -- Compound was searched 
' SCDHS, July 27, 1998; Standanl Operation Procedure for the Administration 
of Article 12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code: Pumpout and Soil Cleanup Criteria. 

'*Due to its relatively short half life in nature, if acetone is the only contaminant of concern in a sample, 
the primav response should be to determine the source of the acetone discharge. 
The requirement for a remediation will be determined on a case by case basis. 
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East 1 
06/23/04 
7.5 feet 

& 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

fp bu NOT 

West 2 
06/23/04 

6 feet 

u ~ & g  
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 

North 
Bottom 
06/23/04 
12 feet 

N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 

North 
06/23/04 
5.5 feet 

!g& 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 

SCDHS* 
Cleanup 
Criteria 

g&j 
1,800 
1,800 
2,600 
1,800 
2,400 
800 
300 

10,000 
3.400 
300 

No Value 
200 
300 
300 
200 

10,000 
300 
200 
300 
400 

10,000 
t* 

300 
1,000 
2,600 
3.900 
3,400 

No Value 
2,500 
3,400 
5,000 
3.800 
3,400 

No Value 

East 2 
06/23/04 
7.5 feet 

rn 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 

DETECTED. 

West 1 
06/23/04 
4.3 feet 

rn 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
65 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 



Table I- continued 

I 
Prepared by CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 

Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds In Endpoint Soil Samples 
Curtiss Wright Flow Control Target Rock Division 

1966E Broad Hollow Road, Farmingdale, NY 

Sample ID 
DateSampled 

Depth 

Volatile Organics 
(USEPA Method 8260) 

Units 
Chlorornethane 
Vinyl chloride 
Brornornethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluorornethane 
1 .l-Dichloroethene 
Methylene chloride 
t-l,2-Dichloroethene 
1,l-Dichloroethane 
Chloroform 
1 ,1 ,1-Tnchloroethane 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Benzene 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1,P-Dichloropropane 
Brornodichlorornethane 
t-1,3-Dichloropropene 
Toluene 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 
1 ,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Chlorodibrornornethane 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethylbenzene 
rn + p - Xylene 
o - Xylene 
Brornoforrn 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Styrene 
Brornobenzene 
Notes: 
ND-- Compound was searched fp bu NOT DETECTED. 
' SCDHS, July 27, 1998; Standard Operation Procedure for the Administration 
of Article 12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code: Pumpout and Soil Cleanup Criteria. 

"Due to its relatively short half life in nature, i f  acetone is the only contaminant of concern in a sample, 
the primary response should be to determine the source of the acetone discharge. 
The requirement for a remediation will be determined on a case by case basis. 
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South 2 
06125104 

5 feet 

UCJ~J 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
2.2 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
4.3 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 

South 1 
06/25/04 

6 feet 

w 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
73 
ND 
ND 
ND 
74 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
250 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

South 
Bottom 
06/25/04 
12 feet 

& 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
210 
N D 
N D 
N D 
490 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 

8,200 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 

East 3 
06/25/04 

8 feet 

w 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
45 
N D 
N D 
N D 
72 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
900 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

West 3 
06/25/04 

6 feet 

w 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
5.4 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
9.8 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 

South 
Bottom 2 
06/25/04 
13 feet 

w 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 

SCDHS* 
Cleanup 
Criteria 

No Value 
200 

No Value 
200 
800 
400 
100 
300 
200 
300 
800 
600 
60 
100 
700 
300 
300 
300 

1,500 
300 
300 

1,400 
No Vaue 

1,700 
5,500 
1,200 
1,200 
500 
600 

8,000 
1600 
8.000 
1,000 
800 



Table I- continued 

I 
Prepared by CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 

Analytical Results for Volatile Organic Compounds In Endpoint Soil Samples 
Curtiss Wright Flow Control Target Rock Division 

1966E Broad Hollow Road, Farmingdale, NY 

Sample ID 
Date Sampled 

Depth 

Volatile Organics 
(USEPA Method 8260) 

Units 
P-Ethyltoluene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
1,3,5-Trirnethylbenzene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
1,2,4-Trirnethylbenzene 
Freon 11 3 
dichlorodifluorornethane 
1,2,4,5-tetrarnethylbenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
c-l,2-Dichloroethene 
Dibrornochloropropane 
Brornochlorornethane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
1,l-Dichloropmpene 
Dibromornethane 
Napthalene 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
1,2-Dibrornornethane 
1,l ,l,ZTetrachloroethane 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Acetone 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
Methylisobutylketone 
lsopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
n-Butylbenzene 
Chlorodifluorornethane 
n-Propylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
p-Diethylbenzene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
ter-ButylMethylEther (MTBE) 
Notes: 
ND -- Compound was searched fp bu NOT DETECTED. 
* SCDHS, July 27, 1998; Standard Operation Procedure for the Administration 
of Article 12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code: Pumpout and Soil Cleanup Criteria. 

"Due to its relatively short half life in nature, i f  acetone is the only contaminant of concern in a sample, 
the primary response should be to determine the source of the acetone discharge. 
The requirement for a remediation will be determined on a case by case basis. 
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South 2 
06/25/04 

5 feet 

N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

South 1 
06/25/04 

6 feet 

UqlkCl 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 

South 
Bottom 
06/25/04 
12 feet 

UqlkCl 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 

East 3 
06/25/04 

8 feet 

ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
NU 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 

South 
Bottom 2 
06/25/04 
13 feet 

ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 

West 3 
06/25/04 

6 feet 

& 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N D 
ND 
ND 

ND 
ND 1 N D 

SCDHS* 
Cleanup 
Criterla 

UqlkCl 
1,800 
1.800 
2,600 
1,800 
2,400 
800 
300 

10,000 
3.400 
300 

No Value 
200 
300 
300 
200 

10,000 
300 
200 
300 
400 

10,000 
t* 

300 
1,000 
2,600 
3,900 
3.400 

No Value 
2,500 
3,400 
5,000 
3,800 
3,400 

No Value 
ND 
ND 



Figures 





NORTH BOTTOM 
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Appendix A 

Pre-Excavation Soil and Ground Water Quality 



SDG No.: S2161 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- -- 

Sarnple.lD: .s2161-01 Client ID: B-314-15 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 
Date Analyzed: 4/20/01 
File ID: \'JO41011.D 

Date Received: 4/14/04 
hfatris: ST 
.4nnlyticnl Run ID: VJ'043004 

Dilution: 1 instrument ID: MSVaAJ 
.4nnlvtical Method: 82.60 ~ssociated Blank: VBJ0420S1 
sample H'tNol: . , 5.0 Units: ' g Soil Extract Yol: . - 
Soil .4Iiquot Vol: - % ~o inture :  1 

Pirameter C.4S Number Concentration C RDL MDL' Units 

TARGETS 
~ichlor'odifluoromethanz 

Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 

Brornomethane 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Tert butyl aIcohol 
1, I -Dichlorocthene 

Acrolein 

Acrylonitrile 
Acetone 

Carbon disulfide 

Methyl tert-butyl Ether 
MethyIene Chloride 
trans-1 ,I-Dichloroethene 
ViGl Acetate 
I, 1 -Dichloro ethane 
2-Butanone 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
2,2-~ichloro~ro~ane 

cis- 12-~ichioroethene 
Brornochlommethane 
Chloro form 
1, I, 1 -Trichloroethane 
1 : 1 -Dichloropropene 

Benzene 
12-Dichloroethane 
Tnchloroethene 

1 :2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromomethane 
BromodichIoromethane 
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 
Toluene 
1-1 J-Dichloropropene 



SDC So.:' S2161 

Client: Rich Consultants 

Sample ID: 
m S1161-0.1 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 
Date Analyzed: 4/20/04 

m - File ID: VJ0430L2.D 
Dilution: ' 1  
-4nalytical Method: 8160 
Sample WtIWol: 5.0 Units: g 

m ,; Soil Aiiquot Val: 

Client ID: B-314-15 

Date Received: 1/14/04 
Matrix: SOLL 
.4nalytical Run ID: VJ012004 
Instrument ID: MSV0.U 
.Associated BIank: VBJ0420S1 
Soil Estract Vol: 
% Moisture: 2 

Parameter CAS Number Concentrntion .C RDL 

CIS- I 9-uicnloropropenc , 

1,l ,l-Trichloroethane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 
2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 

1 ,2 -Dibromoe~e  

Tetrachloroethene ; 
Chlorobenzene 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroahane 

Ethyl Benzene 

mlp-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

Styrene 
Bromofom 
Isopropylbenzene 
1 .I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - 

1,23-Trichloropropane 
Bromobenzenc 
N-propylbenzcne 
2-Chlorotoluene 
l,3 J-Trimethylbenzene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
tcrt-Butylbenzcne 
12,4-~rimeth~1bdnzene 
Sec-butylbenzene 

p-fsopropylto~uAe 
1 ,j -Dichlorobenzenc 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 

12-~ichlorobenzene 
12-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 
1,2,4-Tricblombcnzcne 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 

MDL Units 

U 3 %  

u f l z  
u g K g  

u m g  
ugKg 

ugKg 

u-@Kg 

ug K g  
ugKg  

u g K g  

u&Q 

us/Kg 

u G g  
u f l s  

u f l g  
u!gKg 

u f i g  

u g K g  

uglK,o 
u s g  
ugKg 

uglxg 

u 3 K g  

u g K g  
ug/l(g 
ugKg 
u g K g  

ugKg 

u g K g  

u g K g  

us/E(r 
3 / K p  
ugf'Kg 

u g K g  

u g K g  



SDC No.: S2161 
m 

Client: Rich Consultants 

Sample ID: S1161-01 Client ID: B-3 11-15 
I 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 
Date .4nal!zed: 4/20/04 
File ID: . VJD42012.D 
Dilution: 1 
.4nalytfcal Method: 6260 
Sample WtlWol: , ' 5.0 Units: g 
Soil Aliquot Vol: - 

Date Received: , . 4/14/04 
Matris: So& 
.4nalytical Run ID: . VJ042004 
Instrument ID: MSVOAJ 
Associated Blank: VBJOQOSl 
Soil Extract.Vol: 
% Moisture: 2 

i Parameter C.4S Number ' Concentrntion C RDL MDL Units 

SURROG~TES 
1,2-Dichloro~thane-d4 17060-07-0 45 3 91 % 75 - 125 SPK: 50 
Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 48.12 97 % 75 - '115 SPK: 50 
ToIuent-d8 2037-26-5 49.94 I00 % 75 - 125 SPK: 50 
4-Bromofluorobcnzcnc 460-00-4 49.23 98 96 75 - 125 SPK: 50 



Chem tech Consulting Group 

Metals 

- 1 - 
INORGANIC AVALYSIS DATA PACKAGE 

Client: Rich Consulrants SDG No.: S2 161 Method Type: SW846 

Sample ID: SZ161-01 I Client ID: B-314-35 i 
Contract: Rich Consultants Lab Code: CHEMED Case No.: S2161 SAS No.: S2161 

MaMx: SOIL Date Received: 4/14/04 Level: LOW 

% Solids: 97.6 1 
Analytical 

CAS No. . Analyte Concentration Units C Qua1 M DL Instrument ID Run 

7440-38-2 Arsenic 0.24 m$g U P 0.24 P2 APR1604 

744041-7 Beryllium 0.04 mgK3 J 

744043-9 Cadmi? 0.05 mgKg U 

744047-3 Chromium 1.8 mgKg P 0.10 P2 APR1604 

7440-50-8 Copper 2.5 m&s J P 0.15 P2 APR1604 

7439-92-1 Lead 

7439-97-6 M acury 

7140-02-0 Nickel 

7440-22-4 Silver 

Color Before: BROWN Clarity Before: Texture: MED!XM 

Color After. W Clarity After: Artifacts: 

Metals 

135 
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\'alati[es 
SU'-646 

I 
SDC No.: S'16I 

Client: ~ i c h  Consultants 
- -- 

Sample ID: S2161-03 Client ID: 
I B-I O'LO-12 

Date Collected: 4/12/01 
Date Analyzed: , 4120104 
File ID: VJ042013.D 

1 Dilution: 
,4nalytical Method: 82.60 . . 
Sample Wt/Wol: 5.0 Units: 'g . 

Soil .rlllquot Val: - 

Date Received: 4/L4/04 
Matrix: SOIL 
Analytical Run ID: ~042004 
Instrument ID:, MSVOAJ 
Associated Blank: trBJOltOS1 
soil ~ ~ t r i ~ t  VOI: . . 

% Moisture: 3 

Pnrameter CAS Number Concentration C RDL MDL 'Units 

T.QRGE,TS 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 

Vinyl chloride 
Bromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromcthane 

Ttrt butyl alcohol 

1,l-Dichloroethene 

: Acrolein 

Acrylonitrilc 

. Acetone 

Carbon disuEde 
Methyl tert-bpvl Ether 
Methylene Chloride 
&s- l,2-Dichloroethcne 

Vinyl Acetate 
1, 1 -Dichloroethane 
2-Butanope 
Carbon Tctnchloride 
22-Dichloropropane 
.cis-1 2-Dichloroethene 

Bromoc~oromethane .. . 

Chloroform 
1,l ,I-Trichloroethane . ' 

1,l-~ichloro~ropene 
Bmzene . 

I 12-Dichlorotthane 
Trichloroethtne 
1,2-Richloropropane 

Dibromomathane 
Bromodichloromethane 
CMethyl-2-Penranon=. 
Toluene 

, t- 1 j-Dichloropropene 
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17drztires 
S\V-S46 

SDG No.:. S1161 

Client: Rich Consultants 

- --- 
Sample ID: s1161-03 Client ID: B-1010-12 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 
Date Analyzed: 4/20/04 
~ i l e  ID: VJ043013.D 
Dilution: 1. .a 
~ n a i ~ t i c a l  Method: 8260 
sample WtM:ol: 5.0 Units: g . . 

Soil Aliquot Vol: 

Date Received: 4/14/04 
Matrix: S O L  
~nalytical Run ID: . VJ043001 
Instrument [D: MSV0A.T 
Associated Blank: VBJ042USl 
'Soil Estract Vol: 
% Moisture: 3 

Parameter 

CIS-I ,J-ulcruoropropene . . 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
l,3-Dichloropropane 
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 
2-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 

1.2-Dibromoethane 
Tetrachloroethene , 

Chlombenzcne 
1 : 1 + 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Ethyl Benzene 

m/pXylenes 
o-Xylene . 

styrene 
Bromofonn 
Isoprop ylbenzene 

1,1,2,2-Tenachloroethant 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
Bromobmene 
N-prop ylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
13,5-Trimethylbenzene 
CChlorotolume 

n-Butylbenzene 
1,2-Dichlorobenzenc 
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 

1.2.4-Trichlorobentene 
Hexachlombutadiene 
Naphthalene 

CAS Number Concentrntion C RDL , MDL Units 



SDG No.: S2161 
I 

Client: Rich Consultants 

Sample ID: S2161-03 Client ID: B-1010-12 
I 

Date Collected: 4/L2/04 Date Received: 4/14/04 
Date Analyztd: 4/20/01 Matrix: S0r.L 

I File ID: VJ042013.D -4nnlyticrl Run ID: VJ042004 
1 Dilution: Instrument ID: MSVOAJ 

-4nalytical Method: 8260 ~ssociated Blank: VBJ0420S1 
Sample WtM'ol:. 5.0 Units: 'g Soil Extract Vol: , , 

I ' - Soil Aliquot Vot: % Moisture: 3 

I Parameter CAS Number Concentration C RDL MDL Units 

SURROGATES 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d? 17060-07-0 42.69 85 % 

Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 47.84 96 % 

Toluene-dS 2037-265 57.6 1 115 % 

4-Bromofluorobenzene 4'60-00-4 51.31 103 % 

75 - 125 SPK: 50 
75 - 125 . . SPK. 50 
.75 - 125 SPK: 50 
75-125 ' SPK: 50 
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\'oIatiIes 
SW-616 

SDG No.: S1161 
I 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- -- 

Sample ID: S2161-01 Client ID: GJ-116-18 
m 

Date Collected: . 4/12/04 Date Received: 1/14/04 
Date .-2nal\zed: 4120/04 Matrix: .WATER 
File ID: VGOI2009.D Analytical Run ID: VG041901 I 

Dilution: 1 [nstrument ID: MSVOAG 
Analytical Method: 8260 Associated Blank: v 

' Sample W W o l :  5.0, Units: mL Soil ~ i t r a c t  1'01: 
I: Soil Aliquot Vol: - 

% Moisture: 100 

I ' 

.I' Parameter C.4S Number Con centration C RDL MDL Units 

TmGETS 
DichIorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 < 0.33 U 5 .O 0.5; u g L  

I' 
Chloromethane 74-87-3 < 0.68 U 5.0 0.68 uglL 

, Vinylchloride 75-01-4 < 0.27 U 5.0 0.27 u9/L 

Bromomethane 74-83-9 < 0.78 U 5.0 0.78 
d 

ug'= 

' .  Chloroethane 75-00-3 C ' 0.88 U 5.0 0.88 ug/L 
Tnchlorofluorome~anc 75-69-4 -= 0.58 U 5.0 0.58 . u g L  

Tcrt buM alcohol 73-65-0 -= 4.4 u ' 25 4.4 
I 

ug/L 
it;. I, l-Dichloroethene . , . 75-35-4 < 0.32 . U 5.0 0.32 n-d 
.'? Acrolein 107-02-8 < 1.8 . U 25 1.8 ug/L 

Acryloni trile 107-13-1 . c '32  U 2 '. 3 -2 r, uf& 
.:. . Acetone 67-64-1 < 3.3 U 25 ' . 3.3 u-fi 

Carbon disulfide 75-15-0 < 0.39 U 5.0 ' ' 0.39 u:JL - Mtthyl tert-butyl Ether i 631-04-4 . c 0.36 . U 5.0 . ' 0.36 u& 

Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 < 0.62 U 5.0 0.62 u g 5  

trans- 1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 < 0.51 U 5 .O 0.5 1 
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 < 2.4 U 25 2.4 u g R  

I 
1,l-Dichloroethane 7 5 - 3 3  < 0.22 U 5 .O 0.22 u f l  

u 2-Butanone 78-93-3 -= 2.8 25 2.8 
I Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 < 0.47 U 5.0 0.47 u g L  

2,2-Dichloropropanc 59430-7 < ' 031  U 5 .O 0.2 1 ug/L 
' ' cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 < 0.77 U 5.0 0.77 u"& 
I . Bromochloromethane 74-97-3 < 0.53 U 5 .O 0.53 ' ug/L 

Chloroform 67-66-3 < 0.58 U 5.0 0.58 u s 5  
1,l ,I  richlo lo roe thane 71-55-6 3 ,O J 5 .O 0.41 ufi 

I 1, l-Dichloropropene 563-43-2 ' < 0:27 U 5,O 0.37 ' 'ugL 

' Benzene 7113-2 < 0.21 U 5.0 0.24 u g L  . ' 

I ,t-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ' < '  0.32 U 5 .O 0.32 us/L 

Trichlorocthene 79-01-6 < 0.67 U 5 .O 0.67 . u g L  

I :?-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 < 0.63 , U 5 .O 0.63 UZJL 
Dibromomethane 74-95-3 < 0.60 U 5.0 0.60 ug/L 

Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 < 0.35 U 5 .O 0.35 q4% 

CMethyl-'-Pentanone 108-10-1 < 1.3 U 25 1.3 u s 5  

Toluene 108-88-3 < 0.39 U 5.0 0.39 u!35 
. t-1 2-Dichloropropene 1006 1-02-6 < 0.12 U 5.0 , 0.12 uzgL 
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I'olatiIes 
SW-846 . 

I '  SDG No.: S1161 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- - 

1. Sample ID: S1161-02 Client ID: GiV-I 16-1 8 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 Date Received: 4/14/04 
Date Analyzed: 4/20/04 Matrix: WATER 
File ID: VG042009.D ' . Analytical Run 'ID: VG041904 
Dilution: 1 Instrument ID: MSVOAG 
Analytical Method: 8260 . , Associated Blank: . VBG042OW2 
Sample WUWol: . 5.0 Units: mL Soil Estract Vol: 
Soil Aliq~~ot,VoI: % Moisture: 100 

Parameter 

cis- 1 ,J-uicixoropropene 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

1 j-Dichloropropane 
3,-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 
?-Hexanone 
Dibromochloromethane 
13-Dibrornoethane 

Tetrachloroethcnt 

Chlorobeazene 

1 ,I ,I 2-Tetrachloroethane 

Ethyl Benzene 
mlp-Xyiencs 
0-Xylenc 

Styrene 
Bromoform 
Isopropylbenzene 

I ,  1,2,2-Tet~achloroethane 
1,2,3-~richlaro~ro~ane 
Bromobenzene . 
N-propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotolutne 

l,3,5-Trimahylbenzene 
4Chlorotoluene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
I,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
Sec-butylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
1 $3-Dichlprobenzene 
l,4-Dichlorobenzcne 

n-Butylbenztnc 
12-Dichlorobtnzene 
12-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 

1,2,CTrichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadicne 
Naphthalene 

U S  Number 

' IUUO 1-U 1-3 

' 79-00-5 
142-28-9 
1 10-75-8 
59 1-78-6 

12448-1 
106-934 
127-18-4 
108-90-7 

630-20-6 

100+14 

136777-6 1-2 
9547-6 
10042-5 
75-25-2 
98-82-8 ' 

79-345 
96-1 8 4  
108-86-1 
103-6 1-5 
9519-8 
108-67-8 
106131  

98-06-6 
95-63-6 
135-96-8 
99-87-6 

. 541-73-1 
106-46-7 
104-5 1-8 
95-50-1 
96-12-8 
120-82-1 
87-68-3 
9 1-10-3 

Concentration 

< 0.52 
< 0.39 
< 1.9 
< 0.66 
< 0.3S 
< 0.63 

1.6 

< 0.37 
< 0.43 

< 0.41 

< 0.96 
< 0.37 
< 0.34 
< 025 
< 0.33 
< 0.50 
< 0.43 
< 0.24 
< 0.3.8 . 

< 0.31 
< 0.37 

' . < 0.74 
0.36 

< 0.37 
< 0.43 
< 0.36 

< 0.37 
< 0.39 
< 0.47 

< 0.37 
0.91 

< 0.29 
< 0.26 
< 0.47 

- 

RDL 

- -  - 

MDL Units 

u. L3 UYL 

0.52 ugiL 

0.39 u g L  

1.9 u f i  

0.66 ugL  
0.38 u a  

0.63 ug/L 
'0.33 uJL 
0.37 u& 

0.43 u& 

0.4 1 u f l  

0.96 FY'L 
0.37 u-fi 
034  UZJL 
0.25 uglL 
0.33 u z L  
0.50 u& 

0.45 ugL  
0.24 up& 
0.38 u a  
0.31 . ugL  
0.37 u& 
0.74 u:$L 
0.36 U& 

0.37 u g L  

0.43 u:$L 
0.36 ug/L 

0.37 ug/L 

0.39 ug!L 
0.47 ugL  
0.37 ufl 
0.94 u-& 

0.29 ug12 

0.26 ugL 
0.47 ug/L 



SDG No.: S1161 
I 

Client: , Rich Consultants 
- -- 

Sample ID: S2161-02 Client ID: 
m GW-116-16 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 ' Date Received: 4/14/04 
Date Anal>zed: 4/20/01 Matrix: WATER 
File ID: VG012009.D Annlytical ~ u n  ID: VG041903 
Dilution: Z Instrument ID: MSVOAG 
~ n a l ~ t i c a l  Method: 8260 Associated Blank: V3G04f OW2 
Sample Wt~Wol: ' 5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract Yol: . . . 

I ,;. . Soil Aliquot Vol: ' % Moisture: 100 

I Parameter CAS Number Concentration C RDL MDL Units 

INTERNAL ST.OJD..UU)S 

SPIC 50 
SPK: 50 
SPK: 50 
SPK 50 



. SW-846 
SDG No.: S2161 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- - 

Sample ID: S3161-04 Client ID: GW-216-18 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 Date Received: 1/14/01 
Date Analyzed: 4/20/01 ' . Matris: WATER 
File ID: VG012022.D Anaiytical Run ID: VG011904 

1 Dilution: Instrument ID: MSVOAG 
Anal>?ical Method: 8260 Associated BIank: VBG0420W2 
Sample Wtr\llol: 5.0 Units: mL , , Soil Extract Vol: - Soil Aliquot Voi: . % bloisture: 100 

m Pnrameter CAS ~urnber Concentration C RDL MDL Units 

TARGETS 
Dichlorodifluoromctbane 

Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 

Bromomethane 
Chloroethanc 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Tert butyl alcohol 

1 ,l -Dichloroethene 

Acroleia 

Acryloni!de 

Acetone 

Carbon disulfide 
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 
Mcthy lene Chloride 

trans- l,2-Dichloroethene 
Vinyl Acetate 

1,l  -Dichloroethane 
2-Butanone 
Carbon Tctrachloridc 
2,2-D ichloropropaoe 
cis- 1 ,2-Dichloroethzne 
Bromochloromethane 
Chloroform 
1,1,1-Tricliloroethane 
1,l -Dichloropropene 
Benzene 

I,,-Dichloroethane 

Trichloroethene 

1,2-Dichloropropane 
Dibromornethane 
Bromodichloromethane 
4-Methyl-2-Penanone 

Toluene 

t-1,3-Dichloropropene 



VoIatiIes 
S\V-846 

SDG No.: S2161 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- --- 

Sample ID: S3161-04 Client ID: C\V-216-IS 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 Date Received: 4/14/04 
~a te '~na1~zed :  4/20/04 Matrix: WATER 
FiIe ID: \'G042021.D Analytical Run ID: VG041904 
Dilution: 1 Instrument ID: . MSVOAG 
Analytical Methbd: 8360 .&sociated Blank: VBG0420W2 
Sample WflVol: 5.0 . , Units: mL Soil Extract VoI: 
Soil AIiqnot Vol: - % Moisture: 100 

Parameter . C.4S Number Concentration . C RDL MDL Unlts 

cis- 1 ,J;ulcruoropropene 
. . 

l,L ,2-Trichloroethane 

l,3-Dichloropmpane 
2-Chlorocthyl vinyl ether . 

2-Hexanone 
DibromocAloromethane 

1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
Tekachloroethene . 

Chlorobcnzcne 

1.1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Ethyl Benzene 

mipXylenes 
o-Xylene 

Styrene 
Bromoform 

Isopropylbenzene ' . 

1,1,2,2-Tehachloroethane 

1,2,3-Trichloroprop ane 
Bromobenzene 
N-pr~pylb~glzcne 
2-chloro~luenc 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1 f ,4-Trimethylb-ene 
Sec-butylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
1 3-Dichlorobenzene 

1 ,+Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzwe 

1 2-Dichlorobenzcne 
1 J-Dibromo-~-Chlor~~ro~ane 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
Bexachlorobutadiene . 
Naphthalene 



SU1-816 
SDG KO.: S t 1 6 1  

Client: Rich Consultants 
- --- 

Sample ID: S1161-01 Client (D: GW-t 16-18 

Date Collected: 4/12101 
~a te . ina l~zed:  4/20/04 
File ID: VG042QZ3.D 

Date Received: 4/14/04 
Matris: WATER 
Analytical Run ID: VG041901 

Dilution: 1 Instrument ID: ' hlSVOAG 
Analytical  ith hod: 8360 Associated Blank VBGO420WZ . 

Sample WWol: 5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract Vol: , 

Sol1 .Uiquot Vol: % Moisture: 100 

I Parameter C.4S Number Concentration C RDL MDL Units 

SURROGATES 
1 $2-Dichloroethane-dl 

Dibromofluoromethane 

Toluene-d8' 

CBromofluorobenzcne 

SPK. 50 
SPK: 50 
SPK: 50 

SPK: 50 



SDG No.: St161 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- --- 

Sample ID: S216I-05 Client ID: GW-316-16 
-. 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 
Date Analyzed: .4/30/M 

1 File ID: VGO12Oll.D 
Dilution: 1 
Analytical Method: 8260 

Date Received: 4/11/01 
Matrix: WATER 
Analvtical Run ID: VG041901 
Instrument ID: RlSVOAG 
Associated Blank: VBG0420WZ 

Sample Wt~Wol: 5.0 . Units: mL Soil Estract Vol: 
1. Soil Aiiqudt YOI: 

. - 
% Moisture: '100 

Parameter 
- 
TARGETS 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
Chloromethane 
Vinyl chloride 

Bromomethane 

ChIoroethane 
Trichlorofluorqmethane 

Tert butyl alcohol . 

1,l-~ichloroethene . 
Acrolein 

-4crylonitrile 

Acetone 

Carbon disulfide 
Methyl tert-butyl Ether 
Methylene Chloride 
trans-l,2-Dicbloroethene 

Vinyl Acetate 

1,l -Dichloroethane 
2-Bumone 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
22-Dichloropropane 
cis- 1 2-Dichloroethene 

Bromochloromethane 
Chloroform 
1, I, 1  richlo lo roe thane ' 

1,l -Dichloropropcne 
Benzene 
1 $2-Dichlorocthane 
Trichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 

Dibromomcthane 
Bromodichloromethane 
4Methyl-2-Pentanone 
Toluene 
t- l,3-Dichloropropcne 

CAS Number 

75-7 1-8 

74-87-3 

75-0 1-4 
. 74-83-9 

75-00-3 
75-691 

75-65-0 
7 5 - 3 3  

107-02-8 

107-13-1 

67-64- 1 
75-15-0 

1631-044 
75-09-2 
156-60-5 
108-05-4 

75-34-3 
78-93-3 
56-23-5 

594-20-7 
156-59-2 
74-97-5 
67-66-3 
71-55-6 
563-43-2 
7 1-43-2 
107-06-2 
79-0 1-6 

78-87-5 
74-95-3 

75-271 
108-10-1 
108-88-3 
10061-02-6 

Concentration C RD L MDL Units 



I). 
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~ ; 7 ~ ~ j j ; c 2 ; 1 .  [ ' ( , j ; > i ! i i ! j t i ;  (,i.!,;.i~ 

cC 

\'oIztiIes 
SWI-846 

SDG Pio.: S2161 

CIien t: Rich Consultants 
- 

Sample ID: S1161-05 Client ID: GW-3 16-1 S 

Date Collected: 4/13/04 Date Received: ' 4/14/04 
Date Anal!zed: 4120104 Matrix: WATER 
File ID: VGOII.01 l.D 

. . Analytical Run ID: VC041904 
Dilution: 1 Instrument ID: MSVOAG 
Analytical b1 ethod: 6260 Associated Blank: \'BGOIZOW2 
Sample Wfl~ol:  5.0 Unlts: rnL Soil Extract Vol: 
Soil Aliquot Vol: % Moisture: 100 

Parameter CAS Number Concentration C RDL MDL Units 

as- ,>-uiciuoroproptne IUUOI-UI-:, , c u.13 u 3.u u. 13 UkVL 

1 ,I -2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 < 0.52 U 5 .O 0.52 ugiL 
u l,3-Dichloropropane 142-28-9 < 0.39 '5.0 0.39 ~6 

2-Chloroethyl vin)fl ether 1 10-75-8 < 1.9 u - 75. 1.9 u@ 
2-Hexanone . 59 1-78-6 < 0.66 U 25 0.66 u g 5  

Dibromochloromethane ' 124-48-1 < 0.38 U 5.0 . ' 0.38 u 3 2  
1,7-Dibromoethane 106-934 < . 0.63 ' U 5.0 0.63 ug'L 
Tetrachloroethene 127-184 0.92 J 5.0 0.33 u g 5  
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 < 0.37 U .  5.0' 0.37 UZA 

l,l,l,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Ethyl Benzene 

dp-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 
Styrene 

Bromafom 
Isopropylbenzene 
l,l,2J-Tetrachlorotthane 
1,2,3-Trichlompropane 

Bromobenzent 
N-propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
l,3,5-Trimethylbe&=ne 
CChlomtoluenc 
tcrt-Butylbcnztnt 
12,4-Trime*ylb-e 
Sec-butJIIbenzene . 
p-~sopropyltoluene 
I ,3-Dichlorobtnztne 

1,4-Dichlorobenzme 
n-Butylbenzene 

I,?-Dichlorobenzene 
1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane . 

1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 



. c- 

[ j j  ~ j ; ~ i ~ ~ / ~  ~ ~ ~ ~ / , ; i / ~ ~ ~ g  Gja(,i!!: r. 

m . . 
F'olatiIes 

'S\fr-Si6 
SDC No.: S2161 

m . 
Client: Rich Consultants 

- -- 
Sample ID: S2161-05 Client ID: GW-3 16-1 8 

m 
Date Collected: 4/12/04 
Date .balyzed: .4/20/04 
File ID: ' VG0420ll.D 
Dilution : 1 - 
Analytical ~ e t h o d :  8260 
Sample W W o l :  5.0 Units: ' mL 
Soil Aliauot Vol: 

Date Received: 

Matrix: 
Analytical Run ID: 
Instrument ID: 
Associated Blank: 
Soil Extract Vol: 
% Moisture: 

Y14/04 
WATER 

VG041904 
MSVOAG 

VBG0420W2 

, Parameter CAS Number Concentration C RD L MDL Units 

SIjRROGATES . . 
. . 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 17060-07-0 553  ' 111Y0 72- 119 SPK: 50 

Dibromofluommethane 1868-53-7 57.06 114 % 83-11>' . . SPK: 50 
Toluene48 2037-26-5 59.32 119 % 81 - 120 SPK: 50 

4-Bromofiorobenzcne 460-00-4 56.84 114 % 76 - 119 SPK: 50 

MTERh'AL STANDARDS 
Pentafluorobeizene 363-721 767549 4.63 

' I ,4Difluorobcnzene 540-36-3 1160768 . 5.37 
: Chlorobenzene-d.5 3 1 14-55-4 . . 

1496710 8.60 
1,4-Dichlorobentene-d4 3855-82-1 761501 10.71 

i. 
TENTITIYE IDENTIFIED COMPOUNDS 

. Nonanal 124196 9.1 J 11.53 



t 

.-. . . .- . . 
L / ? c ~ I > ~ ~ ~ c / ~  L.:/I; \ i d / 7 j  712 (j'j.c!:dp . 

I 

I'oIaMes . 

St\:-846 
SDG Na.: S216I 

I 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- .-.- 

Sample ID: 
I' 

S2161-06 Client ID: GW-416-18 

Date Collected: 4/12/04 Date Received: W14104 
Date .4nalyzed: 4120104 Matris: WATER 

I File ID: \'G042012.D Ana1)tical Run ID: VG041904 
Dilution: 1 Instrument ID: RlSVOAG 
Analytical Method: 8260 Associated Blank: VBG0430W2 
Sample W W o l :  5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract Vol: 

I: Soil .4liquot Vol: - % Moisture: I00 

Parameter CAS Number Concentration C RDL MDL Units 

TARGETS 
Dicblorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 < 0.33 U 5.0 0.33 u f i  
Chloromethane 74-87-3 < 0.68 U 5.0 0.68 ue/L 
Vinyl chloride 75-0 1-4 < 0.27 U 5 .O 0.27 u g 5  
~romomethane 74-83-9 < 0.78 U 5.0 0.78 u f i  
~hloroethane 75-00-3 < 0.88 U 5.0 0.88 u a  

Trichlorofluoromethane ,75694 < 0.58 U 5 .O 0.58 u d  

Tert butyl alcohol 75-65-0 < 4.4 U 25 4.4 u f i  

I,(-~ichloroethene 
Acrolein 

Acrylonitrile 
Acetone 
Carbon disulfidt 
Methyl t&-butyl Ether 
Methylene Chloride. 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Vinyl ~ c e t a t e  
1 ,l-Dichlorocthane 
2 8  utanone 
Carbon Tehachloride 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
cis- l,2-Dichloroethene 
Bromochloromethane 
Chloroform 
1,l , 1 -Trichloroethane 
1,l-Dichloropropene 
Benzene. 
12-Dicidoroethane 
Trichloroethene 
12-Dichloropmpanc 
Dibromorncthane 
Bromodicbloromethane 
.4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 
Toluene 
t-13-Dichloropropenc 



,. . . - 
j co)i,,u/!i,irJ- bja(,icij 

. &  
I 

Volztiles 
S W-646 

SDGNo.:. S2161 
I 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- - -- 

Sample ID: 
m S2161-06 Client ID: GW-4 16-1 1 

Date Collected: 4fl2104 Date Received: 4/14/04 
Date Analyzed: 4/10/04 Matrix: WATER 

I File ID: VGO42012.D .4nalytical Run ID: VG011904 
. Dilution: 1 Instrument ID: MSVOAG 

Analytical Method: 8260 Associated Blank: , \rBGo420WZ 
Sample WtMrol: 5.0 Units: mL Soil Extract Vol: 

= ;  Soil Aliquot \/of: % Moisture: 100 

I::, :_. 

Parameter CAS Number , Concentrntion C RDL ' MDL Units 

CIS- 1 ,J-ulcnloropropene 
1,l.Z-Trichloroethane 
I ,3-Dichloropropane 
2-Cbloroethyl vinyl ether 
2-Hmanone 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
Tetrachloroethene 

Chlorobenzene 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Ethyl Benzene 

m/p-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 
Styrene 
Bromofonn 
Isopropylbenzene 
1,l JJ-Tehachloroethane 
1 23-Trichloropropane 
Bromobenzene 
N-propylbenzene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
Id$-Trimethylbenzene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
1,2,~-~1imeth~1benzene 
Sec-butylbenzent 
p-I~opropyltoluene 
I 3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
n-Butylbenzene 
1 $2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,2-Dibrom0-3-Ch1oropropane 

1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Naphthalene 



SDG ho.: SZ161 

Client: Rich Consultants 
- -- 

Sample ID: S3161-06 Client ID: GW-116-18 
- .  

Date Collected: 4/11/04 
Date Analyzed: 4/20/04 
File ID: VG043011.D 
Dilution: 1 
Analytical Method: 8260 . . 
Sample Wt/Wol: 5.0 Units: mL 
Soil Aliquot Vol: - 

. . 

Date Received: 4/14/04 
hlatris: WATER 
Analytical Rwn ID: VG041904 
Instrument ID: MSVOAG 
~ssoc ia ted  Blank: VBG0420Wt 
Soil Extract Vol: 
% Moisture: 100 

Parameter CAS Number Concentration C RDL MDL Unlts 

SURROG.4TES 
I. 12-Dichlorocthane-dl 17060-07-0 

Dibromofluoromethane 1868-53-7 
Toluene-d8 2037-26-5 

I 
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobcnzene 

MTERNT.QC STAhDARDS 
Pentafluorobenzenc 363-72-1 646932 4.63 r . 
1,4-Difluorobenzene 540-36-3 . 1264273- 5.36 
Chlorobenzene-dj 5 I 1455-4 1246275 8.59 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene-d4 3855-82- 1 663667 10.73 

m, .., 

SIX: 50 
SPK: 50 
SPK: 50 
SPK:' 50 
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Appendix B 

I Boring Logs 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 
RICH 

Boring Number B-1 
17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 

ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIkUSTS BORING LOG 
Project Name Sik 

Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 
Drrllmg Comp.ny Forenun 

American Environmental Ray 
Drxlling Equxpmenl Melhod 

Geoprobe Direct Push 
Bit Size+) Core B.rrel(s) 

4-Feet 2 1/4 -inch 

Date & l i m e  S ~ r t e d :  4/l*oo4 9:OZ A M  

h k k T i n w C o m p l e t d  4/l*oo4 920 A M  
Sampler($) Sampler Hammer Drop 

Stephen Malinowski NA N A 
Elevslran & Datvnl Completion Deplh Rock Depth 

N A 16-Feet None 
Gcologisl(j 

Stephen Malinowski 
DEPTH 

(A below 
gracle) 

- 

- 2 

- 

- 

- 
1st 
B 
0 
R 
I 
N 
G I 

P a g e 1  of 1 Signature: Date: 4/12/2004 
!, 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 

SIIRFACE DESCRIPTION: 

Manhole 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

REMARKS 

Inside Inner ring 

Void until 7.5' 

No Recovery 

No Recovery 

No Recovery 

Groundwater 15' 

SAMPLES 

5.mple 
Numbr 

- l2 N/A 

R-very 

(1-1) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A , 

- l4 

- 16 

- l8 

LOCATION: 

N/A 

N/A 

A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

FmI 
PID 

(ppm) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

, - 20 N/A , 

Blow 
Counu 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/ A 

N/A 

N/ A 

N/A , 

OF-1 

0 

0 

N/A 

N/A 

N/ A 

N/A 

N/ A 

N/A 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 
RICH 17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 
EWIIIONMENTAL SPECIALISTS BORING LOG 

Boring Number B-2 

Propct Name Si* 

Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 
Drilling Company Foreman 

American Environmental Ray 
Drillxng Equipment Method 

Geoprobe Direct Push 
EZtSm(s) Core &nel(s) 
4-Feet 2 1/4 -inch 

Date & Time Started: qy1004 9 2 1  AM 

oar. &Tinw complcled: +l~004 9:40 AM 
Sampler(.) Sampler Hemmer Drop 

Stephen Malinowski NA N A 
Elevation & Datum Complehon Depth Rock Depth 

N A 16-Feet None 
Geologiet(r) 

Stephen Malinowski 

REMARKS 

Inside outer ring 

No Recovery 

Page 1 of Signature: Date: 4/12/2004 , 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 

SMPACE DESCRIPTION: 

Manhole Out Ring 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

Tan, coarse, gravely, sand 

SAMPLES 

(fl blow 
pa) 

- O 

- 2 

Blow 
Counta 

hmple  
Number 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/ A 

N/ A 

N/ A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Remvery 
(leel) 

1 

1 - 

FID/ 
PID 

(ppm) 

N/A 

N/A 

LOCATION: 

A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- 

- 

- lo 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

I 

N/A 

N/A 

OF-1 

N/A 

N/A 

- l2 N/A 

- l4 

- 16 

- l8 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

20 N/A - 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 
RICH 17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 
ENIRONMENTAL SPfCIALILTS BORING LOG 

Boring Number B-3 

Propt Name 5111 

Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 
Drrllmg Company Foreman 

American Environmental Ray 
Drilling Equipment Method 

Geoprobe Direct Push 
Bit Size+) &re &nel(s) 

4-Feet 2 114 -inch 

Date &Time SLarLed: $riv004 9:45 AM 

Date dr Time Completed: $rivoo2 10:05 AM 
S.mpler(s) Sampler Hammer Drop 

Stephen Malinowski NA N A 
Elevation & Datum Completion Depth R a k  Depth 

N A 18-Feet None 
Geologist(s) 

Stephen Malinowski 
DEPTH SAMPLES 

P a g e 1  of 1 Signature: A BAA' Date: 4/12/2004 

SOIL DESCRRION 

SURFACE DESCRIFTION: 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Greasy, Sludge 

Greasy, Sludge 

Brown, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Sample 14-15' at 9:56 

Down to 16'-18' for groundwater 

(ft below 
grade) 

- 

- 2 

REMARKS 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Groundwater 15' 

Groundwater Sample 16'-18' 

Sample 
Number 

Recovery 
( l e t )  

1 
- N/A 

LOCATION. 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- 

- 

- I 0  

I 

Fm/ 
PID 

(ppm) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Blow 
Covnls 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

88 

5.3 

1.51.0 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- 

- l4 

- 16 

- 

Disk Box 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

20 N/A - 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 
RICH 17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 
EWRONMENTAL IPECIALISTS BORING LOG 

Boring Number B-4 

I~roject Name Site I D &  & Time Shrlcd: 4/lz/r004 1035 AM I 
Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 

Dnlling Company Foreman 

American Environmental Ray 
Drilling Eqvzpment Method 

Geoprobe Direct Push 
Bitsire($) Core Barrel(*) 

PFeet 2 1 / 4 -inch 

D.I= L Time Gmplehd: q?/ZOO4 10:M AM 
Ernpler(r) Empler Hammer D m ~  

Stephen Malinowski NA N A 
Elevation & Datum Completion Depth Rock Deplh 

N A 12-Feet None 
Gealogist(~) 

Stephen Malinowski 
DEPTH 

(ft below 
grade) 

- O 

- 2 

- 

I 

P a g e 1  of - Signature: 7 "  a :  4/12/2004 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 

SURFACE DESCRIPTION: 

Asphalt 

Void 

Void 

Compacted Fill Material 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand ! 

REMARKS 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

Void 

No Recovery 

No Recovery 

Void 

Void 

Recheck Sluf=7.5 

SAMPLES 

Sample 
N u m b r  

- ti 

- 

- 

- l2 

- l4 

- 16 

- 

20 - 

A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

A 

N/A 

Blow 
LounU 

Rgovcry 
(let) 

LOCATION: 

S W  

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

m1 
PID 

(ppm) 

0.9 

2 

N/A 

0.9 

N/A 

0 
0 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

of Concrete 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

1 

Pad 

N/A 

3 

3.2 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 
RICH 17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 
ENVIROh'MENTAI. SPECLAllSTi BORING LOG 

Boring Number B-5 

Project Name Site 

Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 
Drilling Company Foreman 

American Environmental Ray 
Drilling Equipment Melhod 

Geoprobe Direct Push 
Bit Sire($) Cow Bsml(s) 

4-Feet 2 1/ 4 -inch 

Date & Time Started: 4/l'2/2oo4 1&41 AM 

~ . t e  &TimeCompleted: 4/l*004 11:10 AM 
Sampler(.) hmpler Hammer Drop 

Stephen Malinowski NA N A 
Elevation & hhrm Gmplehon Depth R a k  h p l h  

N A 12-Feet None 
Geologirt(r) 

Stephen Malinowski 

P a g e 1  of - Signature: me- Date: 4/12/2004 

Concrete 

Tan, Gravel, Sand 

Tan, Gravel, Sand 

Tan, Gravel, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

REMARKS 

Void 

One foot recovery 

Pad 

N/A 

N/A 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

of Concrete 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- 0 

- 2 

- 

- 6 

- 8 

- lo 

- 12 

- l4 

- 16 

- 

- 20 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 

SURFACE DBSCRIPnON: 

SAMPLES 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

1 

1 SW 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

A 

N/A 

A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

(fl below 
g n W  

5.mple 
Number 

LOCATION: 

Recovery 

(lee!) 

F ~ I  
PID 

(ppm) 
Blow 

Covnb 



CA RICH Cons~ltants,  I ~ c .  Boring Number B-6 

RICH 17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 
EMIIRONMEHTAL SPECIALISTS BORING LOG 

Pmpct Name 5th 

Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 
Drilling Company Faremn 

American Environmental Ray 
Drilling Equipment Method 

Geoprobe Direct Push 
Bit Size(*) Core Barrel(+ 

4Feet 2 114 -inch 

Dale & Time Started: +'lm 11:15 A M  

o a k  kTimeCon>pleted: W7J2061 1135 A M  
%mpler(s) Sampler Hammer D ~ P  

Stephen Malinowski NA N A 
Elevalnon & &turn Completion Depth R a k  Deplh 

N A 12-Feet None 
Gcologisl(fl 

Stephen Malinowski 
SAMPLES 

P a g e 1  of 1 Signa hue: - Date: 4/12/2QQ4 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 

SURFACE DESCRIFTION: 
Concrete 

Void 

Fill Material 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravel, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand 

(R below 
gsar) 

- ' 

REMARKS 

Waste 

Waste 

Waste 

Waste 

Waste 

Waste 

Waste 

Waste 

Composite for Disposal Puposes 

8-12 Feet 

5Mple  
Number 

Blvw 
Counu 

Rccavery 
(!eel) 

0 

3 

3 

3 

20 
44 

68 

0 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- 2 
N/A 

I 
- A 

F I D ~  
PID 

(ppm) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

LOCATION: 

A 

- 

- 

- lo 

I 

N/A 

B-6 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

A 

N/A 

- 

- I 4  

- 16 

- l8 

N/A 

N / A  

N/A 

N/A 

20 N/A - 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 
RICH 17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 
ChVlROUMFNTAI SPFCIAI15TS BORING LOG 

Boring Number B-7 

Project Name Sik 

Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 
Drill~ng Company F o r e ~ n  

American Environmental Ray 
Drillma Equipment Method 

Dale & Time Starled: 4fl7Jt004 1230 A M  

D.@ & %me Complekd: 4flW004 PO9 AM 
Empler(s) 5.mpler HA-r D ~ P  

Stephen Malinowski NA N A 
Elev.tion k Datum Complehon Depth Rock Depth 

~eopiobe  Direct Push 
Bit S I ~ S )  Core hrreI(s) 

4-Feet 2 1 / 4 -inch 

N A 16-Feet None 
Geclogrt(r) 

Stephen Malinowski 

(ft bcbw 
pade) 

ILOCATION. ISURFACE DBSCR~PTION: 

hmpic  
Numbrr 

Concrete 

No Soil Collected to 8' 

I In Source Area - 0 

I 

- 2 
N/A 

REMARKS 
DEPIll SAMPLES 

I 1 m/ I 

I 
- N/A 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 
Recowry 

(lael) 

N/A 

N/A 

I 

- N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A 

I 
- 8 

N/A 

PlD 
(ppm) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

I 
- N/A 

1 Page 1 of - Signature: A m- Date: 4/12/2004 

Blow 
ChlnU 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

I 
- 12 

No Soil Collected to 8' 

No Soil Collected to 8' 

N/A 

100 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- l4 

- 16 

No Soil Collected to 8' 

No Soil Collected to 8' 

N/A 

80 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

No Soil Collected to 8' 

No Soil Collected to 8' 

N/A 

68 

55 

55 

N/A - N/A 
I 

N/A 

No Soil Collected to 8' 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Composite Sample 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

Tan, Gravely, Sand, Coarse 

516 Feet 

For Stablex of 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 
RICH 17 Dupont Street, Plmview, New York 11803 
FNVIROIYMENTN WFClUlm BORING LOG 

Boring Number B-8 

Pmpct Name S I D ~  

Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 
Drilling Company Foreman 

American Environmental Ray 
DtiUrng Equipment Method 

Geoprobe Direct Push 
Bit Sire(,) Core errel(*) 

4-Feet 2 114 -inch 

DaW &Time Started: 4&?/2004 1:15 A M  

D ~ W  dr TimeCarnpleled: 4&?/2004 1 : ~  AM 
hmpler(s) Empler Hammer D ~ P  

Stephen Malinowslu NA N A 
Elevation & Datum Cornplchon Depth Rock Depth 

N A 18-Feet None 
Geologist($) 

Stephen Malinowski 

- 

- 6 

- 8 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

REMARKS SOIL DESCRIPTION 

SURFACE DESCRIPTION: 

Asphalt 

SAMPLES 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- l o  N / A  

- 12 
I 

(It hlm 
grade) 

- 0 

1 P a g e 1  of - Signature: ' Date: 4/12/2004 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- l4 

- 16 

- 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N / A  

N/A 

N/A 

- 2 

5.mple 
Numb 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A - 20 N / A  

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

Blow 
Uovnta 

Recovery 

( tet)  

LOCATION: 

BaUpgradient 

Flu/ 
PID 

(ppm) 

Groundwater 16-18 Feet at 150 PM 

N/A N / A  

Groundwater Sample GW-2 

Collected 

16-18 Feet 

N/A N/A 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. Boring Number B-9 

RICH 17 Dupont Sheet, Plainview, New York 11803 
EWIIONMENTAL SPECIALISTS BORING LOG 

P+t Name Site D.h & lime Slar~ed: +!l*004 2:M) A M  I 
Target Rock Remediation CW-Target Rock Flow Control 

DdLng t o m p a y  Foremen 

Amencan Environmental Ray 
Drllllng Equipment Mehod 

Geoprobe Direct Push 
But Stzeld torr hrrellr) 

Dale&T~nwCompleted +!l*wa 2'4.5 AM 
Sampler(s) Sampler Hammer Drop 

Stephen Malinowski NA N A 
Elev.l~on & Dalum Complel&on Deplh R a t  Deplh 

N A 18-Feet None 
CNloeulld - ~ - -  

4-~eet 2 1/4 -in& l~ tephin  Malinowski 

REMARKS SOIL DESCRIPTION 

SURFACE DESCRIPTION: 

SAMPLES 

P a g e 1  of - Signature: Date: 4/12/2004 

Asphalt 

No Soil Samples, Groundwater Only 

Groundwater 16-18 Feet 

I 

(fl below 
grade) 

Groundwater Sample 

GW-3 

Collected at 16-18 

B-9-Upgradient 
N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

- 0 

- 2 

- 

- 6 

- 8 

l o  

- 12 

- 14 

- 16 

- l8 

- 20 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

A 

N/A 

N / A  

N / A  

N/A 

N/A 

hmple  
Number 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

1 

LOCA~ON.  

Blow 
counu 

Recovery 
(MI) 

Flu/ 
PID 

(pprn) 



CA RICH Consultants, Inc. 
RICH 

Boring Number B-10 
17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 

EPMRONMENTAL WECIALISTS BORING LOG 
Project Name Site 

Target Rock Remediation (3W-Target Rock Flow Control 
Dnllmg Company Foreman 

American Environmental Ray 
Ddling Equipment Melhod 

Dale &Time Stsrled: @WOO4 315 AM 

~ . t . a ~ i ~  Con!pleled: @WOO4 345 AM 
Sampler($) Sampler Hammer O ~ P  

Stephen Mahowski NA N A 
Elevation k Datum Completion Depth R a k  Depth 

~e&;obe Direct Push 
Bit Sire(#) Core 8.rrel(s) 

4-Feet 2 1/4 -inch 

N A 12-Feet None 
Geologal(s) 

Stephen Mahowski 

IB-10-sw of concrete pool - 0 

1 
- N/A 

Asphalt 

N/A 

- 2 

I 
- N/A 

- 8 
N/A 

SAMPLES 

No Recovery 

N/A 

1 
- l o  N/A 

SOIL DESCRIPTION 

SLIRFACE DESCRIFTON: 

(11 below 

grade) 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

I 
- 12 

N/A 

REMARKS 

N/A 

N/A 

- 16 
N/A 

- 20' N/A I N/A I N/A I N/A I 
P a g e 1  of - 1 signature: .+-mu* Date: 4/12/2004 

N/A 

0 

0 

N/A 

1 
- 18 

N/A 

BIOW 

Counts 
smple 
Number 

N/A 

N/A 

0 

N/A 

LOCATION: 

N/A 

N/A 

0 

N/A 

&-very 
( I r l )  

Compacted Gravel 

Compacted Gravel 

Compacted Gravel 

Compacted Gravel 

Compacted Gravel 

N/A 

N/A 

~ D I  
P m  

(ppm) 

No Recovery 

N/A 

N/A 

Compacted Gravel 

Compacted Gravel 

Compacted Gravel 

Compacted Gravel 

N/A 

Sample Collected at 10-12' 

N/A 

Groundwater 16-18 Feet 

GW-3 

Collected at 16-16 

Groundwater Sample 



Appendix C 

Concrete Disposal Receipts 



JUL 15 2004 3:39PM AMERICAN ENVIRON 6315869605 P - 2  
. . 

, , 'h 

. . . .  . . 
. . . . . .  I C U ~ T ~ M E R  copy . . . . .  ,.: . .  - .  ;. .. 

. . . .  . .., .. , 
:,:. .: , ;:,. '?,:;.,; ..'. .;..:: 

. . T-. TELEPHONES '.;'. ,' . . To Sand. Campany : . :. . ' 
. . 

. . h l 0 e  - 631,-249:+0@ ,. ,, " ' . m . . .'? 
0 Cabot Street . . Scalehaye 1 $31 y694-2822$</ 

. 3 

~t Babylon, New York .I 4 704 ..& * .  . - . hnafjli 7 ,-? - * .  
~r.494-29>6:: '~.  . .- ..* , 

. .+ !' 

m 

. . RECEIVED BY: 
. . . . .  , .. 

I 
JRE 

. ( ~ ~ I T E ~ ~ O L  . .. 

z . . 
E I - .  

C 

,&RSE SIDE FOR COUECTION TERM8 . .* x 

' : t  . . ' 1 .  r . . , ;  , ' 

m ' :  z : - *  , 
: , .  

, . .I 
4 . > :, i .  

C ~. , . - 
. . 

. . $0 a n d  Coinpany ~ . .  

:!.,.. , TELEPHONES . i I 

. . .  
' ' Office - 63j-249-4,108 

I :ahatstreet ' ' - .  .._ ' "  ~calehouke - 631 -694-2822 
. . 

~rr Babylon, New York 1 1704 . . , I. - -  Landfill - 631 -694-2848 



Appendix D 

Hazardous Waste Manifests for the 
Bulk Soil Disposal at the Stablex Facility in Canada 



f ly t i  4 4  / 8 Z d U  WIVIJIUI~ ur w v v  ol nuu-.nvwa ~ v r r !  ~n-9 I - HAZAR~)QUS WASTE MANIFEST ,,%2c.- 
mse type or prinl. Do not staple 

w * 

P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 122 11 (Hozordwx walk hk=n~fesl 1/23/03] 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. Nd? 2. Page 1 bf lnformotion within heavy bold line 

WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law. 

t T 0 a ; @  2 Q $ , 4 , @  f'L6 
3. Generator's Name and Mading Address 

/ 
A 

e e m m  uus(PP ttiau cr-mw et'WP. 
J O t t  C .  #tU10W5*C *0tii@ 

NYG 4478238 
B Generator's ID 

. . .  
! . , . ,  ; ' ; ! ! ; j ; ;  

I 
i i F. Transporter's Telephone [ 1 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility ID 
* V r n B X  dim&a% DDC 
7450 WWS* zFiWmmZS H. Facility Telephone ( 
I ~ . & J ~ z ~ P  4 49 '4 30.- 92 09 

P:?;Q~BiB~0~410iB,liXrS 
Name, Hazard Class and ID Number] ( 12. Containers 1 13. Total 1 14 Unit 

Number Type Quont~ty Wt/Vot I Waste No 

J k f 2 ~ ~ ~  
\ -6 
rr' EpAgoo t 

BQsxt), a* 6. $. iwaw!3WE?m3 rlrr + q.ij,~Q~. 7 
b EPA 

CLASS J WB3Q77 BG 8x3 9082 
STATE 

EPA 

STATE 

EPA 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

) <  C W  =49j1q5?>) 1 *G : i&d&r  
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents opthis cbnsignrnent are fully and accurately descr~bed above by proper shipptnq name 
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled; and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable internationai and 
notional government regulations and state laws and regulations. 
If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program ifiplace to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined 
to be economically practicable and that I hove selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if I am a small quantity generatq, I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste 

- 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledqernent of Receipt of Materials 

S~gnature Mo  Day Year 
-9 

t 
. . 

18. Trans~orter 2 ~cknowiedoement of fe=eiot bf Materials 1 " d 

Printed/Typed Name 3 slgndi;re Mo. Day Year 

I I I I I  
I I I I I  I 

19 Discrepancy lnd~cot~on Space 

t .- 
/ Z 

I COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 





STATE OF NEW YORK I 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
I DIVISION OF SOLID 8 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS u 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 
h e  or print Do not staple 

/ P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 12215 (Hozotdous Wosle Mon#ferl 1 /23/031 

"'/ UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. /' 

4 

e; 
5 

19 D~screpcncy lnd~cation Space 
I I I I I I  

'6, 
P 
k bl 

- 
d 1 

Certification of receipt of hazardous materials c this mafibst except as noted in Item 19. 

Signature Mo.  

- 

WASTE MANIFEST 

X I D b @, 1# P 3 4, q S ~ - # I Y / ~ ,  
3 Generator's Name and Malllng Ad!& -- =sPP m w  C I S .  e#P- 
X W r t .  maimmum*CrY$ 

A NYG 4478229 
B Generator's ID 

9. Designated Foci, Name and Site Address 
m+m.srrcm#r m s ~ r  

Manifest Doc. No. 

: 1 1 , I I j i I I 
10. US EPA ID Number 

2. Page 1 of 

F. Transporter's Telephone ( 1 
G State Facility ID 

Information within heavy bold line 
is not required by Federal Law. 





.-. . . .-- . m 
'. b> STATE d ~ p s  i '.-ti , ... 

-.-- .s,, . , '' --?Ms.---<. . , 
. .-. . . . . . 

~&ART$M OF ENVIRONMENTAL~YONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF SOUD & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS . . ' ,... (G 4478139 . . U. 

I %HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST v , type or print. Do not stclple P.0. BOX 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 (Hozordous wart; Maniferl 1/23/03) 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 
. - - . - .-- 



m 1 
2 I .- 
m .  
C i 

I .- 
W '  
L O '  
Q 1 
2 ,  



STATE OF-NEW Y ~ # K  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

1.1YG44J8121. DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS w 
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 

Please type or print. Do not staple P.0. BOX 12820, Albany, New York 122 12 jHorardavr Waste Mon~fer~ 1/23/03) 

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS I .  Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc$ 2. Page 1 of Information within heavy bold line 

WASTE MANIFEST is not required by Federal Law. 

-SWAbPWWT BOL%Sl LTES q 9 % Bf gl gi 9 @ @ 3 3 D Transporter's Telephone ( * 
7 Transporter 2 (Company Name) 8. US EPA ID Number E State Transporter's ID 

i j I 1 j i ; i I 
F.TransporterlsTelephone( 

# . , ; 
I 

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. Stote Facility ID 

*MELD% CldSIRa TjR 
8WS. 3EC)tWL'Sf& H. Fac~l~ty Telephone [ 

s%mwm"&$ 3fjFlB P 1 % : 9 i 7 ' 1 1 C ' 4 , $ ' $  
1$@ 1r030-~23~  

-.. . 
~ c ! n ~ l n c l u d i n g  p r o p " e ; W g  Narne, 

- 
Hazard Class and ID Number] 1 12 Containers I 13. Total 1 14 Unit 

Number Type Quantlty Wt/VoI I Waste N o  

a ,r,Q IrUms mYX* U t T  B X w B r O W  O m m a d .  
%&ml%- 4.3- :3)---3 STATE 

b E PA 
CUB$ 9 ~ m 3 ~ 7 7  m IFZ m1 

STATE 

c E PA 

O! , . . -  . t 
. . -  . .. 

. . 1 . 1  !; , . e  STATE^,,^. . ,' 
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials listed Above 

m a  - I - o+$q - nmur - trw) 136 - 9238 m 119 141348. 117, . / ' X [ .  : ' . i -~~.?"'< .. 

-- ..V .' / ? .  t :  a @=u~~l:cm%n. n ornmsg ;,c..:,. (; .MZ Y2'c,: L .- J , i 
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are'fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name 
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and 
national government regulations and state laws and regulations. 
If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I have a program irnplace to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined 
to be economically practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 

f 
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. Day Year 
I , , ,  

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 

K f l  I E l  I I I I I b l  - I 





STATE OF NEW YURK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION . i 

*4.78049 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS , . ma- w 
I ~r print. DO not s ~ p l e  TZZ~RDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 

- 
P.O. BOX 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 [Hazardous WOSI~  Man~fesl 1/23/03] 

*"NIFORM H P R D O U S  1 Generator's US EPA ID NO Manlfest Doc No ' 2  Page 1 of lnformat~on w~thln heavy bold hne 

WASTE MANIFEST IS not requlred by Federal Law 

v-' . 'N 
G f i T , B s & * Q  5 % , 7  4 b i 3 i 6  f l # ~ J t ~ ; -  
r3 3 Generator's Nome and Mading Address 

CQ- P w  mtw cdlWAVI: PW. 

d 1 %  s w s ~ * & o $ i t t  
A NYG 4478049 
B Generator's ID 

H. Facility Telephone ( 

s a  p ; s $ l s v  ii?~ig;ia !s &ss b-su-e;ta 
&ding ~r0-n~ Name, Hazard Class and ID Number] 1 12. Contoiners 1 13. Total (14. Unit 

- 

L b  d 4 I I b .  

If u 
IS Spec~al Handling Instructions and Add~ionol(lnfar~otlo~ 

2 am - - Qb.43 - ~ ~ & S B X S  - cQSQ) 4% - 9339 l~tlt 27s 24124mt ?t? - - 

above by proper shlpp,ng name 

( 1 and are class~fied, packed, marked and lobeled, and are In all respects in proper condit~on for transport by h~ghwoy accGrdlng to applicable ~nternatfonal and 

-- 
{ / I 17 Transporter I Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials I 

I I I I '  

rrr 

c 

r - g  I 
f 

national government regulations and state laws and regulations. 
If I am CI large quantity generator, I certify that l have a program h place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree i have determined 
to be economically practicable and that I have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or dispasal currently available to me which minimizes the 
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR if I am a small quantity generator I have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste 
aeneration and select the best waste manaaement method that i s  available to me and that I can a&. 

1 Signature ,; , Mo. Day Year '. 

19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

-. .. . , . --., ... : .. %. c, t 
. 

3 Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. Day Year 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility - 1'. I .'I I x. , I I I I l zz  5s I - I1 'I I "I 1 II I I I 

,' 
$ 

" 5 

'. 

I I ( 1  C .--.---- -..-"--- 





COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 

STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

rLGg478202 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS u 
m HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST - 

rise type or print. Do not stopie P.O. BOX 12820, Albany, New Y0fk 122 12 [Hazardaus Worte Manifas1 1/23/03) 

4 
a ; +  

0 
F 

* .  

hazardous materials cove;& by ihp rnanifest#>pt as noted in item 19. 

Signature Mo. Day Year 

3 
' 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. Day Year 

I 
19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

I 





W L r H I I I V I C I . ( I  Ur CI.(VlnUI.(IVlCI.(IHL C U I Y 3 C I V H I I U I Y  

, d ~  4478211  DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 

. ~ s e  type or print. Do not staple 
- -HAZARDOUS WASTE ~ N I F E S T  

P.'O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 122 12 (Hazardous Wosfe Manifest 1/23/03) 

t i ' f  B @ O : Z  , O l B , C  8 : 3 , 6  ' % # I T  7 :  1 
3 Generator's Name and Malllng Address 
rmmm mmst4 t L g l  eg%mMtTro C C m -  
?.%@ a. 1 m W r W  WkSi 

A NYG 4 4 7 8 2 1 1  
B Generator's ID 

j I !  j j I  , F Transporter's Telephone ( 1 
9 Designated Faclllty Name and S~te Address 10 US EPA ID Number G State Fac~l~ty ID 
ammm c w u 1  'xwe - 

.kc - 
Î*@ em&. Vimm4?@= H Faclllty Telephone ( 
a%#?mvmtr r ~ p p e % ~ g s p p ~  4% h.t.lo-nsl*r 

US DOT D%%$% (Including p r z P W n g  Name, Hazard Class end ID Number] 12 Conta~ners 13 Total 14 Unit 

2. Page 1 of 

1 

Manifest Doc. No. UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 
WASTE MANIFEST 

- 
STATE 

d. EPA 

Information within heavy bdld line 

is not required by Federal Law. 
1. Generator's US EPA ID No. 

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information .: ( ++ 7': , :. & 

and are classified, packed, marked and labeled] and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and 

I 
COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 



Canadian Hazardous Waste Manifests 



I I I I I 

IANIFEST - MANIFESTE 
r Mnatest conforms to dl Federal and Provincial transport 
I envronmental leglolatlon requlrng rnanlfestlng 
men~feote s t  conforme aur 18ysat ono fWBfam et pmvnosm 
lanvmmanent el le Irm-1 r&mnl m mauleste - .  

Prov~nc~al ID No. / No d'ld prwhcial Provincial ID No / No d ~d. provincial A c on rig nor (Generetor) I 
w e d i t e u r  (Producteur) I nm0n?n?2fi~& I Transporteur 1 1 L 4 q w i ? # ' ? 8  

: a p m y  name / Nun d8 I'entreprlse 1 Company name I N m  de I'enfeprlse 

CT~RYI 7 s  WP I I:FW rr,m P.PBTRG~, r'trap + 1 TR*.BPOI?T x ~ ~ t n  
lall~ng address / Adresse postale City IVllle Province Portal wde / Code postal Address / Adresze 

~ T R  $1 n PISVX~ v,tciu~ta W~~T,AT 
,hipping sRe address /Or~gme de I'expedltlon Clty / Vllle Rw. Postal code /Code post 

13rifi I;, ,ElP f.:hbWkt.+%! FC*brF 
Province Postal code 1 Code postal 

d u ~ . u r : J ~ . * * * s  
l i w i m  su da8limim c h s i  d pu k. 

Id&tifkatim du dedret I 

Shlpplng name of waste 
Appellatim reglementeire du d&heI 

I I 1 I I I I I 
llngErnergency ~n rhc t ims  C~rwlatim no -Quebec mly 
opk~ale/inskucbons d'urgence N O  de c~rculatlm - RCerv& au Ou4bec 

qf&&~g - (IRP? 4'iR .. .t.42rr lC8t :!7% Edt/ZllSS 747 t 4 Scheduled awhrai date / [late d'enlvbe p r h e  1 

I I I I I . I 

Mantlest Rdaence No. 
Node reeence du maniieste 9164564-8 

red w5 dpf* s ps auhgs +q ;, 
1 r' 1 Provincial ID No. IN0 d'id. ~r&incial 

Consignee (Receiver) 
Destinataire 1 

Consignee lnformatlon aame a9 Intended Consignee in PaR A 
L'lnbrrnatlon B fournlr Dar kt destlnataire errt la r n h e  ou'en A 

l S  1 No, cwnpleti the boxed area below 
Non, compldter la bone ci-dessous 

Canpany name / N m  de I'entreprise I 
Address /Adresre 

Clty IVille t- Rovlnce Postal code I Code postal 

R-ivhg slte address /Destination de I'expklitlm 

City I Vllle Province Postal code I Code postal 

I I 
Date recehred /Date de receptlm rime I Hwre 

1 / O A .  d ; M  
Idmaty uy rhlpmm DecmtadnmUm 
6an.p.ny prablmm f+wdlng DkonuminaUm 

~ n l t r  'UU." =dd.namaf 4. ~ . ~ k . g n ~  v*l,el. 
(XIa~rasrvad Lm nms Iln*qua C o a d a  C m t s n a n ~  Vbhont~e 

(XIrn#* ,*" ." kg 'P.'" %me. ral.(iv. I ,,,, exp4dQon I a  rmt YBa 1 No Y- 1 Nu 
une RuNIo w boaoln OIll Non Oul Nw 

If handllng code 'Other' (specify) 
SI code de manutention "dlvas", sp6cifla 

I 
1 It waste to be trwkrred, specify lntsndtd Prov~nclal ID NO. I No d'id. provlnclal 

c a ~ a n ~  name 1 Sl les d&h& doivent Ctre ' 1 ' 

tansfa&, pr6dser le nan du destlnataire 

I 
I I 

Address I Adrsse Ci I Ville Rov. 

1 k w . o f ~ m d  pasm Jnt) / Nom da l'mgent autorid (sn.&res f f l m p f ~ )  

Mailed by Consignee to Consignor - Postbe par le destinataire B I'expediteur Copy /Copie 6 (brown / brun) 
--- -.- ---- 
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- UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1 .  Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Doc. No. 2. Poge 1 of Information within heavy bold line 

WASTE MANIFEST L is not required by Federal Law. 
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W U B B E  C3Al iO i  

Number Type Quant~ty WI/Vol  I Waste N o  
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Please lype or print. Do not staple 
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D~VlSlON OF ,??LID & HAZARDOUS MJERIALS 

HAZARD~US WASTE MANIFEST 
P.O. Box 12820, Albany, New York 122 12 
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b 

'S 
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19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

I I ~ I  
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OF receip! of hazardous materials covered fY ;hi ?hrifest excep\as noted in Item 19. 
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Mo. Day Year 
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I COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 
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STATE OF NEW YORK 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS w 
HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 'II 
P.O. BOX 1 2820, Albany, New York 122 12 (Hazardous Warts Manlfert 1/23/03) 

,,&GFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No.  Manifest Doc. N o  2. Page 1 of tflformat~on within heavy bold line , WASTE MANIFEST is not requ~red by Federal Law 

! 

1 i , 1 ; 1 F Transporter'sTelephone[ 1 
9 Designated Factlity Name and Site Address 10' U! E P ~  ID  umber ' G State Facility ID 
Bt&%r+&x CUBWLO. m 
.r =3 mms. m-.x.m H. Facility Telephone ( 
rnUaCmr;M 

IL %? tP /9 9 :@ j9 1) i4 !4 1s $54 k39- 9538 
\ << ,. 

?-(Including ~r0-n~ Name, Hazard Class and ID Number) 1 12. Containers 1 13. Total 1 14. Unit 

jlDIUP - 2 + ea%f - I P T ~  - 44ssr ifta, - sa(r Zrj 
-*P PB1,MTma!tC"PU1BFu~s, rn mmt 

5; 
t z  r disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 

have made a good foith effort to minimize my waste 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 
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17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials 

Printed/Typed Nome ..Signature iL Mo.  Day Year 

.:>,,.-:,-:+,jii:.,< , -%.- . ,.. . , '. . . . . : . ,. I -%I[  #.I -: I\+] \.,. 11 
is %- '.. .,* i y  ' - 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials I 

Printed/Typed Name Signature Mo. 
I l l ,  Day I Year 
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*- DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONM~TAL CONSERVATION _j 

4 78112 DIVISION OF SOLID & HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 
P i .u 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFES. ; v:, : 

, print. Do not staple P.O. BOX 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 (Hozardour Worts Monifed I /z3/031 

JN;(IFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest Dot.' No. 2.  Page 1 of Information within heavy bold line 

WASTE MANIFEST A i s  not required by Federal Law. 
I r P o 8 $ , t L o  3 4  e q $ , a  I 

3 Generator's Name and Matling Address 

/ 
A 

csmms ILL*= @&* c€&fr@,a F W .  

1966 IL, elmar)Wa.f Om mn8 
NYG 4478112 

0 Generator's ID 

; , , ! i i ! I , f F.Transporter'sTelephone( I 
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10: US E P ~  ID ~ u m b L r  ' G. State Focility ID 

rPm%Bf CldilbrA xse 

IQT OI PLsmTtmrtdUDws. ~.nr&~$d BMSS 
,,,, Br , , e  - 9  

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the conteds of &s c&stgnment arefully and accurately descrtbed above by proper shlpplng name 
and are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and 
national government regulations and state laws and regulations. 
If I am a large quantity generator, I certiFy that I have a program i# place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree I have determined 
to be economically practicable and that I hove selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the 
Dresent and future threat to human health and the environment; OR i f  I am a small quantify qeneratou I have made a qood faith effort to minimize mv waste 

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials A=-= 

Y - 

Printed/Typed Name ~ignotu; Mo. Day Year 

I I I I I  
19. Discrepancy Indication Space 

COPY 5-Generator-Mailed by TSD Facility 
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I I I 8 I 
UIFEST - MANIFESTE 
est conforms to all Federal and Provhcial transDort 

Manitest Reference No. 
NO de rbf&ence du mnnifesle 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .- . . 

rPlF 
rg site address /Driglne de I ' w b d i t k  

$ 4 ~  R .  ~ ~ ~ ~ , ~ $ ~ ~ t l ~ ~ ~ , l ' ~ ~ ~  I4#:?,tG 

tlnatelre prew 

Shlpplng name of waste 
Appellation reglementaire du dechet 

I . - .t, h 
" 

L 
i 4 
: I .3 ;: 2 
: 1 
.s 
. T. 

cia1 handlingEmergency instructions Clrculatlon no. - Cuebec only m p c h e d  ccde "Om& (specity) ! z 
~utention speciale/~ns@uctions d'urgence WCI-jolntes NO de clrculdon - Rbervee nu (XIBbec k 

Mirfi\g,,ir y,r lril.' l-. b r t i t .  6 ,  b ?  {i:;+.,! 
;j- .I 

,= 
c m ~ a n v  nsmel SI les d&ek doivent ebe r 2 I tran;f&Cs, precise, le n m  du destinataire 1 . . . . .- ..-- . I I . rhlnn.r( Inat- r('-&ditim I Time I Heure I Scheduled arrival date /Date d'arrlvbe prewe 1 --- 

I : $  
Cn" / VIIIP P,M 
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- I A d d s G  I Adresse 

Consignor cet-t~kdi~r;. I dklare that the information contained id Part A is a?in?d and co . 
Dirlaration de J'ex~Cditeur : Je dklare aue toos les rensegnements a /a part@ A sont veridiques et mplets .  1 r s  ~~ : > 

+zed pealon (print) SlpaUre Td. no. I W dn lM. s 2 
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Mailed by Consignee to Consignor - Postbe par le destinataire B I1exp8diteur Copy /Copie 6 (brown / brun) 



Appendix E 

Hazardous Waste Manifest for the 
Drun0tmed Soil Disposal to Model City, NY 



flug 1 1  04 0 2 : l ~ p  Innovative Recycling 
-- -- . 6312253056 

3s nunu-mvu u o  wrrrrwmy s s m r u u y u  & m y . a *  --p.=- \-YI ----a a- w--- ,  

- . .- 
STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF SOLID 1 HAZARDOUS h4ATERIAl.S 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
@= - 

/r prinl. Do not slople RO. Box 12820, Albany, New York 1221 2 B(IZ.~U WU. umnmut ~IYPII 

.,&IFORM HAZARDOUS / I. Generotor's US EPA ID No. Monifasl Ooc. No. 2. Poge 1 of Informotion wiihin heouy bold line 

I '  
WASTE MANlFEST , is not required by Federol Law. 

( NI Y.  D 0 '  0 '  2: 0;  3: 4:  Oi 5 61 3; 9: 4' 9 9 1 
3.Genaro!or'sli.)oinsond Moiling Address Curt  is lJRight-Target Rock 

1966 E .  Broad Hollow Road 
Farmingdale,  NY 11735 

NYG 3231315 
0. Generotor's ID 

4. Genemior's Telephone Nymber ( 516 ] 5 76-8844 Same 
5. Transporter 1 ICompany Name] 6. US €PA ID Number C. Stoto Transporter's iD 

Freehold  Cartage,  Inc .  
479rc;Z 151)- 

N; J; D 0 5 4: 1; 2: 6 1 6 4 a T ~ ~ n ~ p o ~ e ~ ' s T e ~ w h o n i f f ; Z  '1 .!,62-1001 
7 Transporter 2 [Compony Name) 8. US €PA 10 Number E. Stofe Tronspodar's ID 

! 1 : F. Tronsportsr'c Telephone [ 1 
9. Designated Fociliv Name and Site Addrozs 

i 
10. US €PA ID Number G. Slota Facility 10 

CWi'i Chemical Se rv ices ,  t6C 
1550 Balmer Road H. Faci l i tyTelaphana(716 1 754-8231  
Model C i ty ,  NY 14107 , N E D. 0: 4; 91 8; 31 6 6 7 S 

r - 
11. US OOT Description (Including Propar Shipping Name, nozord Closs ond ID Number) 12. Contoinerr 13. Tor01 14. Unit 

Number Type Qvonlity WtWol I. Wosle No. 

a. RQ, Hazardous Waste S o l i d s ,  N . O . S . ,  F002 
9 ,  NA3077, PGIII, (Tr ich lo roe thane ,  01flS 0 'M 0 1 ~ 0 ~  p 

STATE 
~ e t r a c h l o r o e t h v l e n e ) ~ F 0 0 2 ) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 7 1  I 

b. 
I EPA 

I I STATE 

c EPA 

I / i ! i  STATE 

d. E PA 

I l l /  I l l  
- 

STATE 

1. Mdi i ionol Oorcriptions for Moterials listed Above K. Hondling Codes for Wostes Listed Above 

Trichloroethane,  I 7 '  
o Te oroel&Une . o 

b I I d / + I  b d 

15. Spociol Handling Instructions ond Additional Information 24 hour  emergency c o n t a c t :  IRT (516) 816-4765. 

16. GENEFTOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare tho1 the conlents of this consignment are fully ond occurolely described above by proper shipping name 
and ore clorsilied, packed, morked and labeled, ond ore in all respecls in proper condition for tronsporl by highwoy according to oppiicoble intarnotional ond 
noliortol povernmenl reguloiions and stota l a m  ond regulotians. 
If I om o lorga quontity genarotar, I certiIy !hot I hove o progrom in ploce l o  reduce the volume ond toxicity of woste genemted to the degree I hove determined 
l o  be economically prodicoble ond that I hove selncled the proclicoble method of treotmeni. storage, or disposal currently ovoilobla l o  me which minimizes the 
present ond fururs ihreot to humon health ond lhe environment; OR if  I am a small quantity generotor, I hove mode o good foith efforl to minimize my waste . - * ;enamtion and selea the best waste rnonoqemant method thot is mvoilable to me and tho1 I con oHord. - 

MO. Day Yoar 

] o \ Y J  o ~ q - l o i q  

.- t ~ r i n l e d f l y k  ~ ~ m a  Signolvra Ma. Doy Yeor 
0 I I I : I !  

19. Oiscrepancy Indication Spoce I 
L : G ' = 20. facility Owner or Operafor: Cenification ot recaipt at hozordous morerials covered by this manifest excspt as noted in Item 19. ". u 

MO. Day Year 

A. O Q I / I Y ~ G I Y  
COPY l - ~ i s ~ L s e r  Stat-ailed by TSD Facility 



Appendix F 

Copy of Original Laboratory Data for Endpoint Soil Samples 



a €7 CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. U. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlrb@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.01 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
L 17 Dupont Street 

Plainview, NY 11803 
ATTN: Steve Malinowski P Odk : 

m 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL*D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL'D:1451 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: East 1 

A ALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
(kl orome thane 
Vinyl Chloride 
E l  omomethane 
b 1  oroethane 
I ' r~chlorof luorornethane 
1 1 Dichloroethene 
Y thylene Chloride 
tgl, 2-Dichloroethene 
1,l Dichloroethane 
C, loroform 
lrrl Trichloroethane 
Zarbon Tetrachloride 
3 azene 
1& Dichloroethane 
rrichloroethene 
1 Z Dichloropropane 
3 ~modichloromethane 
tq,3Dichloropropene 
Coluene 
:* 1,3Dichloropropene 
La Trichloroethane 
retrachloroethene 
ZJ ?orodibromomethane 
lW orobenzene 
Zthyl Benzene 

cc: 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPAR260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg 9.2 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPAR260 
ug/Kg 530 06/24/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 

I LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
m 

NYSDOH Page 1- 3 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.01 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated m 17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 
I 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL'D:1451 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: East 1 

P ALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
nlsl+ p Xylene 
o Xylene 
K lene 
bornof orm 
1122Tetrachloroethane 
1 2 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
1 3 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
1-4 Dich1,orobenzene (v) 
Styrene 
B ornobenzene 
3Wthyltoluene 
2-Chlorot oluene 
L-5-Trimethylbenzene 
$wnhlorotoluene 
124-Trimethylbenzene 
;-?on 113 
1 ~hlordifluaromethane 
lR5 Tetrarnethylbenz 
124-Trichlorobenzene (v) 
:a i,2-Dichloroethene 
~aromochloropropane 
lromochlorornethane 
! ?-Dichloropropane 
1 -Dichl.oropropene 
)!%rocnome thane 

cc: 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 10 06/23/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA82GQ 
ug/Kg < 15 06/23/04 15.306 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA0260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPAB260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 

I LRLZLaboratory Reporting Lairnit 

REMARKS : 
m 

NYSDOH ID B 10320 Page u f  3 



R m CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. U. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Emait: ecotssttrb@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.01 06/28/04 

m C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 
m 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COLtD:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL'D: 1451 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: East 1 

I ALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
Wphthalene(v) 
t,3-Dichloropropane 
L 2 Dibromoethane 
tl12Tetrachloroethane 
123-Trichloropropane 
4-xachlorobutadiene 

btk;?eE thy1 Ketone 
~ethylisobutylketone 
[ ~propylbenzene 
>rIsopropyltoluene 
1-Bu tylbenzene 
:I Lorodifluoromethane 
1r)ropyl benzene 
:ert-Butylbenzene 
;r 2-Butylbenzene 
Iiethylbenzene 

.%~r ichlorobenzene 
:er.ButylMethylEther 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANAI,YSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1  06/23/04 5,1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 51 06/23/04 51.020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 51 06/23/04 51.020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg 4 51 06/23/04 51.020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EYA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5,1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 

c c :  

REMARKS : 

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

n 

NYSDOH 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. I ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. W. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-6777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotertlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.02 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#/ : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COLtD:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL'D:1458 

MA1'RIX:Soil SAMPLE: East 2 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

w LYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
oromethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5,1020 EPA8260 

dinyl Chloride ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
3 omomethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5,1020 EPA8260 
Wloroethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
~richlorofluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5,1020 EPA8260 
1 1 Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
hthylene Chloride ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
L 1 Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
: loroform ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
L% Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
zarbon Tetrachloride ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
3 nzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
LW Dichl oroethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
rrichloroethene ug/Kg 6.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
L 2 Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
jdmodichloromethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
t-1.3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
r-luene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5,1020 EPA8260 
: 1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
ln Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
retrachloroethene ug/Kg 320 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
;; Lorodibromomethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
:rl.orobenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
!thy1 Benzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 

cc: 

I LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
a 

NYSDOH 
- Page I/ of/ 3 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. E-T ENVIRONMENTAL' TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. bl. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 - Emait: ecotestlrb@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 

LAB N0.242695.02 06/28/04 

I C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
ulainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski 
I 

POI/ : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

1 COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL*D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL9D:1458 

MATRIX: Soil SAMPLE: East 2 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

4 ALYTI CAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
nu+ p Xylene ug/Kg < 10 06/23/04 10.204 EPA8260 
2 Xylene ug/Kg < 5.1 . 06/23/04 5,1020 EPA8260 
t lene ug/Kg < 15 06/23/04 15.306 EPA8260 
m o f  orm ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
1122Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
1 2 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
1 - 3  Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
L,4 Dichlorobenzene ( v )  ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
j+yrene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA0260 
3 omobenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
1-thyltoluene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
!-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
1 5-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
'tdhlorotoluene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5,1020 EPA8260 
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
: .on 113 ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
l~hlordifluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
1245 Tetramethylbenz ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
194-Trichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
: 1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
)Ibrornochloropropane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
jromochl oromethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
! !-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
Ld-Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
Iibromomethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 

cc: 

'II. 
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
I 

NYSDOH ID 10320 - Page (2 /f 3 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. J ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

(I Email: ecotertlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.02 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL*D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL*D:1458 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE : East 2 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

4 ALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
V'&hthalene(v) ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
L.3-Dichloroyropane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
L 2 Dibromoethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
Lal2Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
L23-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
3 xachl~robut~adiene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
-tone ug/Kg < 51 06/23/04 51.020 EPA8260 
?ethyl Ethyl Ketone ug/Kg < 51 06/23/04 51.020 EPA8260 
$-thylisobutylketone ug/Kg < 51 06/23/04 51.020 EPA8260 
1 opropylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
3@Isopropyl toluene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
I-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
lorodifluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 

ldropyl benzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
tert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
; c-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 

iethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
L 3-Trichlorobenzene 3f ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 
tar.ButylMethylEther ug/Kg < 5.1 06/23/04 5.1020 EPA8260 

C%ol ids 98 06/24/04 0.1 SM182540G 

CC : 

REMARKS : 

LRL=Lahoratory Reporting Limit 

NYSDOH ID 4/ 10320 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. €7 ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703. a. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlrb@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.03 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated' 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

AlTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COLVD:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COLtD:1425 

MATR1X:Soi.l SAMPLE: West 1 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

4 ALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
:f!l orome thane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
Vinyl Chloride ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
3 omomethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
Xloroe.thane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
~richlorofluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
I 1 Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
{dhylene Chloride ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5,4347 EPA8260 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
L 1 Dichloroethane ug/Kg 33 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
2 loroform ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
18 Trichloroethane ug/Kg 550 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
2arbon Tetrachloride ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
31 lzene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
LM Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
frichloroethe~le ug/Kg 330 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
1 ! Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
3~modichloromethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
t-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
Tr luene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8200 
:. 1,3Di chl oropropene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
l f i  Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
retrachloroethene ug/Kg 1100 06/24/04 21.739 EPA8260 
;I .orodibrornomethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
:Morobenzene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
3thyl Benzene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 

cc: 
I 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
II 

NYSDOH ID # 10320 Page 1 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. E l "  ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.03 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COLiD:1425 

MATRIX: Soi 1 SAMPLE: West 1 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

i,iLYTI CAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
R + p Xylene ug/Kg < 11 06/24/04 10.869 EPA8260 
Xylene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 

C lene ug/Kg < 16 06/24/04 16.304 EPA8260 
3lbmof orm ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
1122Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
1 2 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
Lrd Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
jL -frene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
3 mobenzene 4 ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
>- thyltoluene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
!-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
1 ;-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
irFhlorotoluene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
L24-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
: ?on 113 ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
)~hlordifluorornethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
1245 Tetramethylbenz ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
!?S-Trichlorobenzene ( v )  ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
:- L,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg 65 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
)!%romochloropropane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
~romochloromethane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
! !-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
1W-Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
Iibromornet hane ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 

cc: 
m 

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
m 



- €"7 CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. r N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlrb@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.03 06/28/04 

m C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 
I 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COLtD:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COLtD:1425 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: West 1 

4 ALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
wphthalene(v) 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
t 2 Dibromoethane 
lml2Tetrachloroethane 
t23-Trichloropropane 
-I xachlorobutadiene 

#ii?eE thy1 Ketone 
3~?.thylisobutylketone 
I opropylbenzene 
14sopropyltoluene 
r-Butylbenzene 
: lorodif luorometflane 
rdropyl benzene 
:ert-Butylbenzene ,& 5 - - -  Butylbenzene 

iethylbenzene 
1 -Trichlorobenzene 
;Pr.ButylMethylEther 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESU1.T FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 54 06/24/04 54.347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 54 06/24/04 54.347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 54 06/24/04 54.347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5,4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPAB260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.4 06/24/04 5.4347 EPA8260 

cc: 

REMARKS : 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

DI 

NYSDOH ID /k 10320 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. I ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703. + (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Ernail: ecotestlab@aol.com Websits: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.04 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

A7T.N: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COLiD:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL9D:1430 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: West 2 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

4 ALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
*loromethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
Vinyl Chloride ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
6 omomethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
3251oroet hane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
rrichlorofluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
1 1 Dichloroethene ug/#g < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
kthylene Chloride ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L 1 Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
z loroform ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L?l Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
zarbon Tetrachloride ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
3 nzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA0260 
1IP. Dichl oroethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
rrichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L 2 Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
3~modichloromethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
t-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
rnluene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
: 1,3Dichloropropene ug/#g < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
I S '  Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
retrachloroethene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
2 Lorodibromomethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
:'d orobenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
Zthyl Benzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 

c c :  

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
31 

NYSDOH ID #b 10320 



I ff  CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.04 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL'D:1430 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: West 2 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

4 ALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
nm+ p Xylene ug/Kg < 12 06/24/04 11.764 EPA8260 
s Xylene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
C lene ug/Kg < 18 06/24/04 17.647 EPA8260 
B-mof orm ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L122Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L 2 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L&l Dichlorobenzene (vl ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
S+yrene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
3 ~mobenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
&thyl toluene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L S-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
~rChlorotoluene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 

30x1 113 ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
~~hlordifluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
1245 Tetramethylbenz ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
L94-Trichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5,8823 EPA8260 
:. 1.2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
lIbromochloropropane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
3romochloromethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
? 2-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
LW-Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
Ii bromomethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 

cc: 
m 

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
I 

NYSDOH 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. r - 7 '  ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. . N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotastlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.04 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATN: Steve Malinowski PO#/ : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Hock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COLiD:1430 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: West 2 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

V LYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METXOD 
phthalene(v) ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 

1.3-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
1 2 Dibromoethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
llrl2Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
123-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
4 xachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
*tone ug/Kg < 59 06/24/04 58.823 EPA8260 
qethyl Ethyl Ketone ug/Kg < 5Y 06/24/04 58.823 EPA8260 
I-thylisobutylketone ug/Kg < 59 06/24/04 58.823 EPA8260 
C opropylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
~?tso~ropyl toluene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
I-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
: Lorodifluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
llrYropy1 benzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
tert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
; c-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
3Jiethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 5 . 9  06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 
:nr.ButylMethylEther ug/Kg < 5.9 06/24/04 5.8823 EPA8260 

cc:  I - LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : I I 

NYSDOH ID #/ 10320 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. t: ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703.. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlrb@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.05 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated' 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski POIF : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL9D:1438 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: North 

4 4LYTICAL PARAMETERS 
:?!!loromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
3 amomethane 
2ml  oroe thane 
~richlorofluoromethane 
t 1 Dichloroethene 

hylene Chloride 
t- 4 ,2-Dichloroethene 
1 1 Dichloroethane 
2' Loroform 
LW Trichloroethane 
:arbon Tetrachloride 
31 izene 
Ld Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
1 ? Dichloropropane 
3 modichloromethane 
1- 'II ,3Dichloropropene 
ro?uene 
:- . ,3Dichloropropene 
! l!! Trichloroet.hane 
retrachloroethene 
2 orodibromome thane 
:brorobenzene 
:thy1 Benzene 

cc: 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5,4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg 7.7 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

I LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
I 

NYSDOH ID IF 10320 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. 4 r T  ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. . N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703.0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

w Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.05 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview. NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

a COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COLtD:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL'D:1438 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: North 

4 ALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
nm+ p Xylene 
3 Xylene 
I( lene 
momof orm 
1122Tetrachloroethane 
1 2 Dichlorobenzene ( v )  
L&l Dichlorobenzene (v) 
1.4 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
3+yrene 
Y ornobenzene 
3-thy1 toluene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
1 5-Trimethylbenzene 
SmChlorotoluene 
124-Trimethylbenzene 
F eon 113 
3 hlordifluoromethane 
1 f 45 Tetrarnethylbenz 
174-Trichlorobenzene (v) 
c 1,2-Dichloroethene 
~'lbrornochloro~ro~ane 
Bromochloromethane 
2 2-Dichloropropane 
Id-Dichloropropene 
Dibrornomethane 

cc: 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 11 06/24/04 10.989 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 16 06/24/04 16.483 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA82GO 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPAB260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EP.A8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

m 
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
m 

NYSDOH ID 4k 10320 C-/ Page 2 



CO EST LABORATORIES, INC. R ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotertlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.05 06/28/04 

I C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated' 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

AnN: Steve Malinowski 
m 

PO# : 

SOIJRCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COLtD:1438 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: North 

Z ZLYTlCAL PARAMETERS 
iehthalene (v) 
L ,3-Di chl.or opr opane 
L ? Dibromoethane 
Ld2Tetrachloroethane 
123-Trichloropropane 
11 cachlorobutadiene 

:kfkileE thy l Ke tone 
I~i;hylisobutylketone 
[ !  ~propylbenzene 
>-sopropyltoluene 
1-Butylbenzene 
:I .orodifluoromethane 
ldropyl benzene 
;ert-Butylbenzene 
;t :-Butylbenzene 
>diethylbenzene 
. -Tr i chl orobenzene 
:er.ButylMethylEther 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPAB260 
ug/Kg < 55 06/24/04 54.945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 55 06/24/04 54.945 EPAB260 
ug/Kg < 55 06/24/04 54.945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPAB260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 06/24/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

c c :  

REMARKS : 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

D 

NYSDOH I D  #/ 10320 



LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 . (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

m Email: ecotestlab@aoI.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.06 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski POI/ : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL'D:1515 

MATfl1X:Soil SAMPLE: North Bottom 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

op LYTI CAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSTS LRL METHOD 
 loro om ethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 

Vinyl Chloride ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
3 omomethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
Jllloroe thane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
~richlorofluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1 1 Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
bthylene Chloride ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPAB260 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1 1 Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
loroform ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 

1Tl Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
Zarbon Tetrachloride ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
3 nzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
LW Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
rrichloroethene ug/Kg 8.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1 2 Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
3~prnodichloromethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
t-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
r-luene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
: 1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1- Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
retrachloroethene ug/Kg 270 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
: lorodibromomethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPAB260 
~rllorobenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
3thyl Benzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 

cc: 
I 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
a 

m 

I) 

sn = 24239 NYSDOH ID // 10320 



BEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONIWENTA L TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELO AVE. r N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703, *. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.06 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

AVN: Steve Malinowski PO41 : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE GOL'D:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COL'D:1515 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: North Bottom 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

QLYTI GAL. PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
n + p Xylene ug/Kg < 10 06/24/04 10.309 EPA8260 
o Xylene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
Y lene ug/Kg < 15 06/24/04 15.463 EPA8260 
Btomof orm ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
L122Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1 2 Dichlorobenzene (v] ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
L&i Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
SCyrene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
B ornobenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
?%thyltoluene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
L 3-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
GrChlorotoluene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
C ?on 113 ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
l~hlordifluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
L245 Tetramethylbenz ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
L"5-Trichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
2 .  1.2-Dichloroe thene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
Ilbromochl~ropro~ane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
3rornochloromethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
? l-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
LM-Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
I i br omome t hane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 

cc: 
m 

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

m 
REMARKS : 

NYSDOH Fage 2 u  3 



-EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFlELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703. a. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

m Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242695.06 06/28/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 

Y 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COLtD:06/23/04 RECEIVED:06/23/04 
TIME COLtD:1515 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: North Bottom 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

QLYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
Taphthalene (v) ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1 3-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1 2 Dibromoethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
l!?l2~etrachloroethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
123-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
I xachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
4- tone ug/Kg < 52 06/24/04 51.546 EPA8260 
Iethyl Ethyl Ketone ug/Kg < 52 06/24/04 51.546 EPA8260 
4 thylisobutylketone ug/Kg < 52 06/24/04 51.546 EPA8260 
[dpropylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
>-Isopropyltoluene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
1-Butyl benzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
: lorodifluorornethane ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
~qropyl benzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
:ert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
: c-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
>diethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 
t-r.ButylMethylEther ug/Kg < 5.2 06/24/04 5.1546 EPA8260 

c c :  

REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID # 10320 

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

Page 3 



-EST LABORATORIES, IN& . \ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 Sheffield Avenue, North Babylon. New York 1 1703 

-4 . r 

b I 

! 
4 I n I 

3eIinpished bsm,$&r$# . Relinquished by: (Signature) DATEmME sw INTACT ? Received by: (Signaare) 
; .  

k?& *, qepresenting: r Representing: YES NO NA Representing: 

qelinquished by: (Signature) Relinquished by: (Signature) DATWIME SEAL INTACT Received by: (S@ature) 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

Y Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.01 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Pla.inview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COLTD:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D:1015 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South 1 

.NALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
l!!!hloromethane 
Vinyl Chloride 
promomethane 

ihloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
',I Dichloroethene 
'ethylene Chloride 

9-1.2-Dichloroethene 
1 ,1 Dichloroethane 
hlorof orm 

111 Trichloroe thane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
enzene 

u,2 Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
',2 Dichloropropane 
romodichloromethane 

?-1,3Dichloropropene 
Toluene 
-1,3Dichloropropene 

q 1 2  Trichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
hlorodibromomethane 

,hlorobenzene 
Ethyl Benzene 

cc: 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 . 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg 73 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg 74 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg 250 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

-I LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
I 

NYSDOH ID V 10320 



u ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.01 07/12/04 

I 
C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 
m 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL*D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL*D:1015 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South 1 

.NALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
rn + p Xylene 
o Xylene - - 
.ylene 

,romof orm 
1122Tetrachloroethane 
',2 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) 

'1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
Styrene 
romobenzene 

p-Ethyltoluene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
'35-Trimethylbenzene 
-Chlorotoluene 

?24-~r imethyl benzene 
Creon 113 
ichlordifluoromethane 

1245 Tetramethylbenz 
124-Trichlorobenzene (v) 
-1,2-Dichloroethene 

mibromochloropropane 
Rromochl. orome thane - 
,2-Dichloropropane 

g.l 
1-Dichloropropene 
ibromomethane 

c c :  

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 11 07/01/04 10.989 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 16 07/01/04 16.483 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

m LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
I 

NYSDOH ID 41 10320 



I ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 *. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.01 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME CO1,'D: 1015 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South 1 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
vaphthalene (v) ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
,2 Dibromoethane ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

~112Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
123-Trichloropropane - - ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
exachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

"cetone ug/Kg < 55 07/01/04 54.945 EPA8260 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ug/Kg < 55 07/01/04 54.945 EPA8260 
Methylisobutylketone ug/Kg < 55 07/01/04 54.945 EPA8260 
sopropylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.5 , 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

?-lsopropyl toluene ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
n-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
hlorodifluoromethane ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

ePropylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
tert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
ec-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
Diethylbenzene ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 
+er.ButylMethylEther ug/Kg < 5.5 07/01/04 5.4945 EPA8260 

% Solids 91 07/06/04 0.1 SM182540G 

cc: 

REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID # 10320 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.02 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATN: Steve Malinowski . . 
PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D:1010 

MATR1X:Soil SAMP1.E: East 3 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
Fhloromethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Vinyl Chloride ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
romomethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

lbhloroethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
,1 Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

,ethylene Chloride ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
',I Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
hlorof orm ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

T11 Trichloroethane ug/Kg 45 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
enzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

m,2 Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Trichloroethene ug/Kg 72 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
,2 Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

~omodichloromethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
t-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

'112 Trichloroethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Tetrachloroethene ug/Kg 900 07/04/04 102.04 EPA8260 
hlorodibromomethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

&lorobenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Ethyl Benzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

cc: 
m 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
I 

NYSDOH ID 41 10320 



WEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 
w Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 

LAB N0.242731.02 07/12/04 

C .A. Rich Consultants , Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 

m 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D: 1010 

MATRIX: Soil SAMPLE: East 3 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

I NALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
m + p Xylene 
(1 Xylene 
lylene 

Bromoflorm 
1122Tetrachloroethane 
,2 Dichlorobenzene ( v )  

r , 3  Dichlorobenzene ( v )  
1,4 Dichlorobenzene ( v )  
-tyrene 
,romobenzene 
p-Ethyltoluene 
3-Chlorotoluene 
35-Trimethylbenzene 

rFChlorotoluene 
124-Trimethylbenzene 
reon 113 

michlordifluoromethane 
1245 Tetramethylbenz 
'24-Trichlorobenzene ( v )  
-1,2-Dichloroethene 

ribromochloropropane 
Rromochloromethane 
,2-Dichloropropane 

Y,l-Dichloropropene 
Dibromomethane 

cc: 

UNITS RESULT 
ug/Kg < 4.1 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 6.1 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 2' 

ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 
ug/Kg < 2.0 

FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
07/01/04 4.0816 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 6.1224 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA82h0 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

w REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID 41 10320 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.02 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont.Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D:1010 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: East 3 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
TaJaphthalene (v) ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
,2 Dibromoe thane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

41 12Tetrachloroethar1e ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
123-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
exachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

mcet one ug/Kg < 20 07/01/04 20,408 EPA8260 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ug/Kg < 20 07/01/04 20.408 EPA8260 
"ethylisobutylketone ug/Kg < 20 07/01/04 20.408 EPA8260 
I sopropylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
n-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
hlorodifluoromethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2,0408 EPA8260 

R-Propylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2,0408 EPA8260 
tert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ec-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

r Diethylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
'er.Buty1MethylEther ug/Kg < 2.0 07/01/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

? Solids 98 07/06/04 0.1 SM182540G 

cc: 

REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID # 10320 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestla b@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.03 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont .Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

AlTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

m COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL9D:0956 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: West 3 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

rT NALYTI CAL PARAMETERS 
m + p Xylene 
n Xylene 
:ylene 

qromof orm 
1122Tetrachloroethane 
,2 Dichlorobenzene (v) 

=,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
=tyrene 
iromobenzene 

7-~th~ltoluene 
2-Chlorotoluene 
35-Tr imethyl benzene 

rS-Chlorotoluene 
124-Trimethylbenzene 
'reon 1.13 

Jichlordifluoromethane 
1245 Tetramethylbenz 
124-Trichlorobenzene (v) 
:-1,2-Dichloroethene 

~ibromochloropropane 
Bromochloromethane 
:,2-Dichloropropane 

q,l-Dichloropropene 
Dibromomethane 

cc: 

UNITS RESULT 
ug/Kg < 4.3 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 6.5 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 

FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
07/03/04 4.3478 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 6.5217 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 

m 
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 
I 

NYSDOH ID /I 10320 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 
I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: ~ . e c o t e s t l a b s . c o m  

LAB N0.242731.03 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Hock 

m 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL9D:0956 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: West 3 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

-NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
Naphthalene(v) ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
',3-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
,2 Dibromoethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 

7 1  12Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
123-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
'exachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 

mcet one ug/Kg < 22 07/03/04 21.739 EPA8260 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ug/Kg < 22 07/03/04 21.739 EPA8260 
'-ethylisobutylketone ug/Kg < 22 07/03/04 21.739 EPA8260 
,sopropylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 . 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
--Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
hlorodifluoromethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 

R-propylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
tert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
ec-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 

y Diethylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 
'er.ButylMethy1Ether ug/Kg < 2.2 07/03/04 2.1739 EPA8260 

? Solids 92 07/06/04 0.1 SM182540G 

cc: 

REMARKS : 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

NYSDOH ID 4) 10320 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB NO.242731.04 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D: 
TIME COL'D: 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South 2 
I 

Results repor 

NALYTICAL PARAMETERS 
Fhl orome t hane 
Vinyl Chloride 
romomethane 

Chloroe thane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
,1 Dichloroethene 

iethylene Chloride 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 
''1 Dichloroethane 
hlorof orm 

711 Trichloroethane 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
enzene 

q,2 Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
,2 Dichloropropane 

~rornodichloromethane 
t-1,3Dichloropropene 
Toluene 
-1,3Dichloropropene 

112 Trichloroe thane 
Tetrachloroethene 
hlorodibromomethane 

Nhlorobenzene 
Ethyl Benzene 

cc: 

UNITS RESULT 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg 4.3 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 
ug/Kg < 2.2 

ted on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

I 
LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

I 
REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID 4k 10320 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 
377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 

LAB N0.242731.04 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 

I 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D:1022 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South 2 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

,NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
m + p Xylene ug/Kg < 4.3 07/04/04 4.3010 EPA8260 - Xylene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
ylene ug/Kg < 6.5 07/04/04 6.4516 EPA82b0 

'Aromof orm ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
1122Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
,2 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

r,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) - ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
tyrene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

,romobenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 . 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
p-Ethyltoluene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
3-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
35-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

?-~hlorotoluene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
reon 113 ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

richlordifluoromethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
1245 Tetrarnethylbenz ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
-24-Trichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2,1505 EPA8260 

?i bromochl oropropane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
Rrornochloromethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2,1505 EPA8260 
,2-Dichloropropnne ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

T,l-Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
Dibromomethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

cc: 
I 

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 



I BEST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.04 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D:.l022 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South 2 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTI CAL, 

NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
qaRaphthalene(v) ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
,2 Dibromoethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

q112Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
123-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
iexachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

rcetone ug/Kg < 22 07/04/04 21.505 EPA8260 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ug/Kg < 22 07/04/04 21.505 EPA8260 
'iethylisobutylketone ug/Kg < 22 07/04/04 21.505 EPA8260 
,sopropylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
n-Bu tyl benzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
:hlorodifluoromethane ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

q-Propylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
tert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
,ec-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
s Diethylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 
'.er.ButylMethylEther ug/Kg < 2.2 07/04/04 2.1505 EPA8260 

? Solids 

cc: 

REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID # 10320 

LRhLaboratory Reporting Limit 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.05 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

A T N :  Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

I COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D:.l005 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South Bottom 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTI CAL 

NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
Fhlorome thane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
vinyl Chloride ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
,romomethane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

thloroethane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
Trichlorofluorome~thane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
,1 Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

miethylene Chloride ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10,204 EPA8260 
t-1,2-Dichl.oroethene ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
',I Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPAR260 
hlorof orm ug/Kg < 10 /'.- 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

'I11 Trichloroethane ug/Kg 210 07/06/04 102.04 EPA8260 
carbon Tetrachloride ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
enzene ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

1 , 2  Dichloroethane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
Trichloroethene ug/Kg 490 07/06/04 102.04 EPA8260 
,2 Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

~romodichloromethane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
t-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
Toluene ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
-1,3Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

712 Trichloroeth.ane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
Tetrachloroethene ug/Kg 8200 07/06/04 102.04 EPA8260 
:hlorodibromomethane ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

Whlorobenzene ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
Ethyl Benzene ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

cc: 
m 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

m 
REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID f 10320 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 
m Email: ecotestla b@aoI.com Website: www.ecotestla bs.com 

LAB N0.242731.05 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 

I 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D: 
TIME COL'D: 

MATH1X:Soil SAMPLE: South Bottom 
I 

-.NALYTI CAL PARAMETERS 
m + p Xylerie 
3 Xylene 
lylene 

'Bromoform 
1122Tetrachloroethane 
,2 Dichlorobenzene (v) 

*,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) 
ltyrene 

dromobenzene 
p-Ethyltoluene 
7-Chlorotoluene 
35-Trimethylbenzene 

'fr-Chlorotoluene 
124-Trimethylbenzene 
'reon 113 

~ichlordifluoromethane 
1245 Tetramethylbenz 
24-Trichlorobenzene (v) 

i-1,2-Dichloroethene 
Dibromochloropropane 
Sromochlorornethane 
''2-Dichloropropane 

?, 1-Dichloropropene 
Dibromornethane 

cc: 
m 

Results repor 

UNITS RESULT 
ug/Kg < 20 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 31 
ug/Kg < 10 
ugJKg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ugJKg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 
ug/Kg < 10 

mted on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
07/09/04 20.408 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 30.612 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

LRLZLaboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID /I 10320 



=EST LABORATORIES, INc. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 
m 

Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.05 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 
, SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COLtD:1005 

m 
MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South Bottom 

nNAL.YTI CAL PARAMETERS 
Naphthalene(v) 
-.,3-Dichloropropane 
,,2 Dibromoethane 
1112Tetrachloroethane 
'23-Trichloropropane 
[exachlorobutadiene 

acetone 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 
[ethylisobutylketone 

rlesopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
.-Butylbenzene 

I;hlorodif 1uorome.thane 
n-Propylbenzene 
+ert-Butylbenzene 
ec-Butylbenzene 

b Diethylbenzene 
123-Trichlorobenzene 
er.ButylMethylEther 

m 
% Solids 

c c :  

REMARKS : 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL, 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 100 07/09/04 102.04 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 100 07/09/04 102.04 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 100 07/09/04 102.04 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 10 07/09/04 10.204 EPA8260 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

NYSDOH ID R 10320 



ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 
I. Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 

LAB N0.242731.06 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont. Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 

I 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL'D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL,'D: 1035 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South Bottom 2 

,NAI,YTI CAL PARAMETERS 
Chloromethane 
"inyl Chloride 
lromome thane 

'thloroethane 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
,1 Dichloroethene 

dethylene Chloride 
t-1,2-Dichloroethene 
',1 Dichloroethane 

carbon Tetrachloride 
enzene 

7 , 2  Dichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
,2 Dichloropropane 

mromodichlorome~thane 
t-1,3Dichloropropene 
"oluene 
-1,3Dichloropropene 

712 Trichloroethane 
retrachloroethene 
hlorodibromome.thane 

'Chlorobenzene 
Ethyl Benzene 

cc: 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EP.A8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EP.A8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA82hO 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

LRL=Laboratory Reporting Limit 

REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID dl 10320 



=EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 
I EmaiI: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 

LAB N0.242731.06 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO# : 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 

I 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL1D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D:1035 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South Bottom 2 
m 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

I NALYTICAL PARAMETERS UNITS RESULT FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
m + p Xylene ug/Kg < 4.1 07/04/04 4.0816 EPA8260 
Xylene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

lylene ug/Kg < 6.1 07/04/04 6.1224 EPA8260 
arornof orm ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
1122Te.trachloroe thane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
,2 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

m,3 Dichlorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
1,4 Dichlorobenzene (v) - ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
tyrene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

,romobenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 * 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
p-Ethyltoluene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
7-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
35-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

%-Chlorotoluene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
124-Trimethylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
reon 113 ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

richlordifluoromethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
1245 Tetramethylbenz ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
* 24-Tricfllorobenzene (v) ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
-1.2-Dichloroethene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Ti bromochloropropane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Rromochloromethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
,2-Dichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

9,l-Dichloropropene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
Dibromomethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

cc: 
I 

LRL=Laboratory Report-ing Limit 

REMARKS : 

NYSDOH ID #k 10320 



-EST LABORATORIES, INC. ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

377 SHEFFIELD AVE. N. BABYLON, N.Y. 11703 0. (631) 422-5777. FAX (631) 422-5770 

I Email: ecotestlab@aol.com Website: www.ecotestlabs.com 
LAB N0.242731.06 07/12/04 

C.A. Rich Consultants, Incorporated 
17 Dupont.Street 
Plainview, NY 11803 

ATTN: Steve Malinowski PO#: 

SOURCE OF SAMPLE: Target Rock 

I 
SOURCE OF SAMPLE: 

COLLECTED BY: Client DATE COL*D:06/25/04 RECEIVED:06/25/04 
TIME COL'D:1035 

MATR1X:Soil SAMPLE: South Bottom 2 
I 

Results reported on a dry weight basis 
DATE OF ANALYTICAL 

YALYTICAL PARAMETERS w UNITS RESUL.T FLAG ANALYSIS LRL METHOD 
Naphthalene(v) ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
l,3-Dichlorapropane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
,2 Dibromoethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

?112Tetrachloroethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2,0408 EPA8260 
123-Trichloropropane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
exachlorobutadiene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

rcetone ug/Kg < 20 07/04/04 20.408 EPA8260 
Methyl Ethyl Ketone ug/Kg < 20 07/04/04 20.408 EPA8260 
"ethylisobutylketone ug/Kg < 20 07/04/04 20.408 EPA8260 
dopropylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
--Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
hlorodifluoromethane ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

*Propylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
tert-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
ec-Butylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

r Diethylbenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
123-Trichlorobenzene ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 
'er.ButylMethylEther ug/Kg < 2.0 07/04/04 2.0408 EPA8260 

?! Solids 98 07/06/04 0.1 SM182540G 

cc: 

REMARKS : 

LRL,=Laboratory Reporting Linii t 

NYSDOH ID #/ 10320 





Appendix G 

Selected Site Photographs 



Loading of contaminated soil for immediate shipment to the Stablex Facility. 

High vaccuum excavator removing bottom sediments ,from the "distribution box" . 



High vaccuum excavator removing bottom sediments from the "distribution box" . 

d;;;; - :- 
* *- 

Southern view of excavation showing exposed side of "OF-I" and building footing. 



.6u!goo4 6u!pl!nq pasodxa pue uo!geAmxa jo w o ~ o q  qgnos jo Ma!/\ 

.6u!goo~ 6u!pl!nq pasodxa pue uolge~eaxa )o Ma!A uJayvo(\l 



4 I 
Plugging former effluent pipe with concrete. Endpoint soil sample collection with hand augers. 

Loading of soil from the south bottom into drums. Backfilled excavation with clean fill and RCA. 



Plates 



C o n c r e t e  C u r b  

I I I I  - 
1) WATER 

pE 1 - f 
C"m~-W"ght.o*Co"t,oI 

Target Rock Division 

WELDING 
AREA 

' >RICH v ENVIRONMEIITALIPEOWm 

I 

CA RICH CONSULTANTS, INC. I 
I 

Certified Ground-Water and Environmental Specialists I 
17 Dupont Street, Plainview, New York 11803 1 

DATE I 
TITLE I 

WESTERN BUILDING SITE PLAN 7/20/04 

and DYE TESTING LOCATIONS SCALE 
I " =  20' 

PLATE DRAWN BY 
2 CURTISS-WRIGHT FLOW CONTROL 
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